
The Quarterly Magazine of the Associated Builders & Contractors New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter

Volume 29, Issue 2

The Economic Future 
of Construction
The Economic Future 
of Construction



Hampshire Fire Protection Co., LLC

When it comes to  
fire protection, 
go with the largest 
in New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extingiushers



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 3

Contents
 
	 3	 Honoring the Memory of an Industry Leader

	 5	 From the Chair:  
		  ABC NH/VT Training Center Upgrades

	 7	 Economy: 
		  The Economic Future of Construction

	 11	 Technology: 
		  How Technology Can Get Projects Back on Track	

	 15	 Member News

	 19	 New Members

	 21	 Swing Into Spring Golf Tournament Photos  
	 	 (also on page 45)

	 38	 Celebrating Our Members

	 47	 Advertiser Index

Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. is a national non-profit 
organization whose mission is to represent the construction industry as a 
cohesive group of professionals, to serve as their vision and voice, and to 
pursue quality, common goals, and solutions to industry issues. Construction 
Resource is published quarterly by the NH/VT Chapter of Associated Builders 
and Contractors. Subscription rate is $20 per year. 

© 2020 Associated Builders and Contractors of New Hampshire & Vermont

The NH/VT chapter is located at: 
58 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH
603-226-4789 | info@abcnhvt.org

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

When it comes to  
fire protection, 
go with the largest 
in New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extingiushers

Honoring the Memory 
of an Industry Leader

Tim Barton
1955 – 2020

Tim Barton, Executive Vice President of DECCO, an ABC mechan-
ical contracting firm based in Brookline, NH, recently passed 

away, leaving a very large hole in our industry and association. Tim 
was a NH/VT Chapter Board Member, champion of safety as chair of 
the ABC Self Insured Group and actively involved with the Massachu-
setts Chapter, too. As a community we are crushed by the sudden loss 
of our friend and industry leader Tim. 
	 During his 19 year tenure at DECCO, Tim Barton was proud of the 
transformation that took place under the his and his two business 
partners’ leadership, making it a leader in the industry with the merit 
shop philosophy as a core value critical to that success. Tim Barton 
had a passion for fostering talent and drive in young employees in 
DECCO and across the industry. Among many other contributions to 
the construction industry, Tim Barton was an advocate for empower-
ing young professionals to develop their careers within the building 
trades through his active support of the ABC Young Professionals 
Group (ABC YPG).
	 In honor of Tim’s work, the ABC YPG donated $1,000 to MY TURN, 
a Manchester youth services organization focused on serving the 
“forgotten half”—economically, socially, and educationally disadvan-
taged youth in poorer communities - by providing comprehensive 
workforce recruitment, education, exploration, placement, and fol-
low-up to ensure success in achieving career and education goals.
	 The leadership of ABC YPG set a strong example for the industry, 
which others heard. The ABC Self-Insured Groups of New Hampshire 
and Massachusetts, along with dozens of ABC contractors helped to 
raise $10,000 for MY TURN. MY TURN will utilize all donations made 
in Tim Barton’s name to provide a scholarship and supportive services 
to a young person beginning their career. 
	 In May 2019, the ABC YPG interviewed Tim Barton for their Men-
tor Moment - a segment that features exceptional business leaders 
and their advice for young professionals. When asked for the most 
important leadership lesson he learned throughout his career, Tim 
Barton replied simply with “Lead by example.” In everything Tim did, 
it was clear that is how he operated and enabled him, and others 
around him, to succeed. 
	 Please consider helping the next generation succeed and donate 
to MY TURN in honor of Tim Barton. Donations to MY TURN can be 
sent to 340 Granite Street, Manchester, NH 03102.
 



4 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Hinckley Allen

Strategic Legal Counsel.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 5

VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2
CHAIR

Will Long,  
Interstate Electrical Services Corp.

1ST VICE CHAIR
Matt Johnson,  

Devine, Millimet & Branch

2ND VICE CHAIR
Dan Smith, H.P.,  

Cummings Construction Company

TREASURER
Rusty Mosca,  

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

DIRECTORS
Greg Bairam, Longchamps Electric, Inc.

Tim Barton, DECCO, Inc.
Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen

Bill Hickey, The H L Turner Group, Inc.
Eric Horner The Rowley Agency
Jeff Luter, Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
Doug Knott, Knott’s Land Care LLC

Joel Pickering, Denron  
Plumbing & HVAC, LLC

Matthew Wheaton, DEW Construction

PAST CHAIR
Joe Campbell,  

North Branch Construction

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
Joe Campbell,  

North Branch Construction
Mike Dion, Metro Walls, Inc.

EX OFFICIO: 
Jennifer Monkiewicz,  

USI Insurance Services, ABC Group  
Trust Administrator

Katie Dillon, Nobis Group, ABC Young 
Professionals Group (YPG), Chair

PRESIDENT & CEO
Joshua P. Reap, ABC NH/VT 

josh@abcnhvt.org

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION & 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Jennifer Landon, ABC NH/VT 
jennifer@abcnhvt.org

OPERATIONS & EVENTS 
SUPPORT SPECIALIST
Lisha Nelson, ABC NH/VT 

lisha@abcnhvt.org

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR
Shari Durazzano, ABC NH/VT 

shari@abcnhvt.org

DESIGN/PRODUCTION
Susan G. Englert 

Bradstreet Englert Creative 
www.becreativesc.com 

From the Chair
ABC NH/VT Training Center Upgrades
I am pleased to share with you 

that our Chapter is a leading 
provider of more immersive 
in-person and virtual distance 
training programs for our mem-
bership. The new technology will 
make it easier for contractors 
seeking to send their employees 
for training, upskilling and lead-
ership development.  
	 This effort was a direct result 
of the Board of Director’s stra-
tegic initiative to deliver more 
training value to members in 
this time of social distancing. 
These upgrades also address 
long-standing systemic chal-
lenges presented by geography, 
New England weather, and re-
mote worksites. 
	 I want to thank the Trustees 
of the ABC National Trimmer 
Construction Education Fund 
for the grant which paid for this 
investment in new technology. 
The Trimmer Foundation, which 
is funded by voluntary dona-
tions from members across the 
nation, helps support the safe, 
skilled, sustainable, and diverse 
workforce by providing funding 
for the direct support of train-
ing initiatives/programs or the 
expansion of a training facility 
that promotes careers within the 
construction industry. Nationally, 
ABC members invest over $1.3 
billion in safety and skill training. 
	 For our chapter, the Trimmer 
Foundation grant means new au-
dio/visual equipment, which will 
allow us to conduct more virtual 
training programs. As most of 
us have had to adjust to differ-
ent virtual formats for business 
meetings due to the COVID-19 
experience, so too have dif-
ferent educational programs 
around the world. From public 
and private schools, colleges, and 
universities, we too have had to 
adapt, but from what we can tell, 
no other ABC chapter has been as 
innovative and creative as ours. 

	 Some of 
the new and 
upgraded 
equipment 
include large 
in-class pre-
sentation 
monitors, 
auto tracking instructor camera, 
wireless instructor microphone 
headset, in-class microphone, 
instructor computer station, and 
classroom sound system en-
hancements. In addition to this 
equipment, the NH/VT Chapter 
has invested in additional laptop 
computers. These computers are 
intended to be loaned to Chapter 
members who may have em-
ployees not be able to attend an 
in-person class. The computers 
will be shared with these stu-
dents to facilitate their education 
and returned to the Chapter’s 
Training Center when the class 
has been completed by the em-
ployee. This and other on-going 
measures will ensure that we can 
continue to provide required and 
optional education plans for our 
members in the virtual world.
	 Our Director of Education and 
Workforce Development, Jenni-
fer Landon has worked tirelessly 
to have our virtual educational 
programs accredited by govern-
ment agencies that mandate 
specific programs to allow your 
coworkers and employees to 
work smarter and safer on the 
job sites every day. I ask that you 
join me in acknowledging the 
hard-work of Jennifer and the en-
tire staff at the chapter office for 
their time and commitment to 
delivering the high level of train-
ing and forward-thinking that 
helps our businesses. 
	 Back at the end of June 2020, 
the construction industry lost a 
significant contributor to the in-
dustry, Mr. Tim Barton of DECCO, 
Inc. Tim devoted his time, en-
ergy, and experience to the ABC 

NH/VT Chapters Board of Direc-
tors, served an active member of 
the ABC Massachusetts Chapter 
and he was a past Chairman of 
the Gould Construction Institute 
and, ABC NH/VT Self Insured 
Workers Compensation Group to 
name a few.
	 Tim was an advocate for 
workforce development and 
education! He had a passion for 
and was heavily involved with 
DEECO, Inc.’s team members who 
participated in the ABC National 
Craft Championship competi-
tion. Tim was a true mentor to 
so many people in all parts of his 
life. To honor the memory of Tim, 
his contributions, and the con-
tinuance of his legacy, the ABC 
NH/VT Chapter’s training center 
will be named the “Tim Barton 
Training Center.” Another avenue 
to honor Tim would be to donate 
to the MY TURN, an organiza-
tion that is dedicated to helping 
youth in underserved and under-
privileged communities develop 
skills, goals, and self-confidence. 
MY TURN is located at 340 Gran-
ite Street, Manchester, NH 03102 
but has far-reaching efforts 
which can use your help. Please 
consider making a charitable 
contribution, in Tim Barton’s 
name, to MY TURN. 

	 Very Truly Yours,

	 Wilfred E. Long
	 2020 Chairman



6 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

We are at the midpoint of 
2020, though it feels like 

we have already lived through 
a lifetime. Leading up to April 
we experienced 113 consecutive 
months of job growth, contrac-
tors reported record years for 
growth along with full work and 
extraordinarily rich backlog. Af-
ter a decade of strong economic 
growth, we wonder what the 
lasting impact of the COVID19 
pandemic will be. 

Where We Are Today
	 The unprecedented nature of 
the pandemic has been difficult 
to deal with; however, jobs re-
ports and economic data provide 
some positive news. The July jobs 
report shows 1.8 million jobs re-
covered and we have recovered 
42% of the jobs we lost in March/
April. Unemployment rate in the 
Boston-Cambridge-Nashua area 
was 16.9% in June 2020, putting 

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

TRI-K Industries - Derry, NH Pressed Cafe - Newton, MA NE Performance Cars - Hudson, NH

We are NorthPoint Construction Management 
a premier design-build construction 

company located in Hudson, NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but lasting 

legacies designed to serve for generations.

TM

22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

www.northpointcm.com | T: 603-546-2000 | F: 603-546-2002

We are NorthPoint Construction 

Management: a premier 

design-build construction 

company located in NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but 

lasting legacies designed to serve 

for generations.

Avaloch Farm Music Retreat
Boscawen, NH

AWARD
WINNING

Main Street United Methodist Church
Nashua, NH

Crown Tavern
Manchester, NH

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Northtpoint-printad-final.pdf   1   11/8/18   11:41 AM

www.NORTHPOINTCM.com

HUDSON, NH 603.546.2000

DESIGN. BUILD. DONE. project by:Another

#2 STATE OF NH - 2018

®
Amazon - Wilmington, MA

100,000 SF Fulfillment Center

WORKERS’ COMP
Your workers’ comp is a highly controllable cost,  
you just have to expend the effort to control it!
We manage self-insured companies and self-insurance groups that 
include over 350 NH employers!

Our service model is based on:

• Preventing claims from happening

• Denying claims that are not legitimate 

• Managing claims to get people back to work

Learn more today! Contact us at 800.645.7674 or visit thelawsongroup.com

Cheryl Coletti-Lawson Scott Lawson



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 7

E C O N O M Y

We are at the midpoint of 
2020, though it feels like 

we have already lived through 
a lifetime. Leading up to April 
we experienced 113 consecutive 
months of job growth, contrac-
tors reported record years for 
growth along with full work and 
extraordinarily rich backlog. Af-
ter a decade of strong economic 
growth, we wonder what the 
lasting impact of the COVID19 
pandemic will be. 

Where We Are Today
	 The unprecedented nature of 
the pandemic has been difficult 
to deal with; however, jobs re-
ports and economic data provide 
some positive news. The July jobs 
report shows 1.8 million jobs re-
covered and we have recovered 
42% of the jobs we lost in March/
April. Unemployment rate in the 
Boston-Cambridge-Nashua area 
was 16.9% in June 2020, putting 

it in the top five for unemploy-
ment among the 25 largest 
metro areas. 
	 Overall, it appears we are 
experiencing macro-economic 
recovery, though that remains 
uneven as southern states now 
experience the wave of new 
infections like what we went 
through here in the Northeast. 
	 Ninety-one percent of con-
tractors surveyed reported 
projects already awarded were 
delayed or canceled due to 
COVID-19 and/or economic 
conditions. Non-residential con-
struction is down only 6% and 
compared to the broader econ-
omy has held up well. 
	 A survey of the ABC mem-
bership shows us that the 
supplemental federal unem-
ployment insurance payments 
presented a challenge for some 
contractors, mostly in entry level 
positions. That is not surprising 
because construction pays better 

The Economic Future of Construction
than industries more affected 
by the economic stand down. As 
an industry used to the use of 
personal protective equipment, 
adapting to use of face masks, 
aggressive handwashing and 
social distancing was easier for 
contractors than other industries. 
Fortunately, it allowed for con-
struction to remain “essential” 
and work safely while most other 
industries were shutdown. 
	 A lot of the struggles with 
construction have been on the 
supply side. Roughly two thirds 
of contractors have experienced 
some supply chain issues that 
have impacted the timeliness 
of any of projects. Items such as 
pressure treated lumber have 
been difficult to procure for 
some. Light fixtures, electron-
ics and other times are still a 
challenge to acquire due to man-
ufacturing challenges and delays 
experienced in China and other 
parts of Asia as they shut down 
and slowly restarted their econ-
omies. Right now, the inputs for 
construction remain lower than 
they were this time last year. 

Threats to 
Construction
	 Even if material prices are un-
likely to surge in the short term, 
contractors still face risks. Com-
petitive bidding pressures have 
increased significantly in recent 
months, which has the effect 
of diminishing profit margins. 
ABC’s Construction Confidence 
Index supports this hypothesis, 
with most contractors expecting 
their profit margins to contract 
over the next six months. Cor-
respondingly, with less room 
for error, unexpected increases 
in construction materials prices 
would have a more detrimental 
impact on contractor bal-
ance sheets than was the case 
pre-pandemic.
	 The industry issues going 
forward will be demand-side 
issues, or the lack of demand for 
construction services. To date, 
non-residential construction 
has remained an out performer 
compared to other sectors of the 
economy. 

ECONOMY, CONT. ON PAGE 9

The Lawson Group

WORKERS’ COMP
Your workers’ comp is a highly controllable cost,  
you just have to expend the effort to control it!
We manage self-insured companies and self-insurance groups that 
include over 350 NH employers!

Our service model is based on:

• Preventing claims from happening

• Denying claims that are not legitimate 

• Managing claims to get people back to work

Learn more today! Contact us at 800.645.7674 or visit thelawsongroup.com

Cheryl Coletti-Lawson Scott Lawson

ADVERTISERS:
Have You Updated  
Your Ad Size?
You may have noticed that our ad sizes changed two issues 
ago, and many of our advertisers have not yet adjusted the size 
of their ads. If you haven’t adjusted the size of your ad design, 
you’re losing valuable advertising real estate! 

Construction Resource Magazine
NEW AD SIZES (12/2019)

Quarter Page.......................................................... 3.68” x 4.88”
Half Page Horizontal................................................7.5” x 4.88”
Half Page Vertical................................................... 3.68” x 9.88”
Full Page....................................................................7.5” x 9.88”

Contact your marketing agency to 
update the size of your ad and take 

advantage of that extra space!



8 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

ECONOMY, CONTINUED FROM PG. 7

Four Markets  
to Watch
	 MANUFACTURING will be 
one of the hot markets to grow 
with the reshoring of operations. 
Manufacturers face pressure 
from rising offshore labor costs, 
a growing middle class eating 

up a lot of production capacity 
in China, and U.S. protectionist 
trade policies lead a lot of firms 
to repatriate their manufacturing 
capabilities back to the states. 
Another strong subsector of the 
economy expected to experience 
growth will be DATA CENTERS. 
As more companies seek to cre-
ate mission critical hardware and 
Internet infrastructure to support 
the increase in use of virtual of-
fice technologies, we will likely 
see more building going on in 
this sector. HEALTHCARE has 
already been growing and will 
continue to do so, 
particularly in out-
patient facilities 
and renovations to 
harden existing fa-
cilities for possible 
future pandemics. 
FULFILLMENT 
CENTERS for ma-
jor online retailers 
will dominate the 
commercial cat-
egory which has 
grown in a year over year basis. 

Markets Hardest Hit
	 HOSPITALITY remains an 
industry struggling with the pan-

Who has the lowest workers' comp costs in 
New Hampshire?

MEMBERS OF THE 
ABC SELF-INSURED 

GROUP TRUST
for Workers’ Compensation

Jennifer Monkiewicz, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

For more information, call 603-226-4789 or email info@abcnhvt.org

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $2.6 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone.

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accountant firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member board of directors

Jennifer Monkiewicz, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $2.6 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone.

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accountant firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member board of directors

Jennifer Monkiewicz, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 9

ECONOMY, CONTINUED FROM PG. 7

Four Markets  
to Watch
	 MANUFACTURING will be 
one of the hot markets to grow 
with the reshoring of operations. 
Manufacturers face pressure 
from rising offshore labor costs, 
a growing middle class eating 

up a lot of production capacity 
in China, and U.S. protectionist 
trade policies lead a lot of firms 
to repatriate their manufacturing 
capabilities back to the states. 
Another strong subsector of the 
economy expected to experience 
growth will be DATA CENTERS. 
As more companies seek to cre-
ate mission critical hardware and 
Internet infrastructure to support 
the increase in use of virtual of-
fice technologies, we will likely 
see more building going on in 
this sector. HEALTHCARE has 
already been growing and will 
continue to do so, 
particularly in out-
patient facilities 
and renovations to 
harden existing fa-
cilities for possible 
future pandemics. 
FULFILLMENT 
CENTERS for ma-
jor online retailers 
will dominate the 
commercial cat-
egory which has 
grown in a year over year basis. 

Markets Hardest Hit
	 HOSPITALITY remains an 
industry struggling with the pan-

demic, restaurants and hotels are 
having a difficult time recover-
ing, even in areas that did not 
get hard hit like Boston and New 
York. According to statistics from 
the reservation app “OpenTable,” 
restaurant seated reservations 
crashed in March and are still 
40% below average. Airlines 
experienced 99% drop in flight 
demand compared to this time 

last year. TRAVEL  
– particularly air 
travel – continues 
to struggle with 
the pandemic. TSA 
checkpoint travel 
numbers are down 
nearly 2 million 
travelers from this 
point last year. 
Until air travel re-
covers more, it is 
unlikely there will 

be a lot of spending on construc-
tion in that sector. While RV sales 
are up, and outdoor recreational 
retail are strong, that is likely to 
ease off as the pandemic even-
tually wanes and people resume 
normal activities. 

Future of the 
Pandemic 
	 Policy makers have at-
tempted to make the best 
decisions possible and, in the be-
ginning, had very little data to go 
on, and conflicting information 

presented its own challenges. 
Six months into the pandemic, 
testing is now on average about 
700,000 specimens a week – 
more than double capacity from 
May. We have seen practices that 

Policy makers have attempted to make the best 
decisions possible and, in the beginning, had very 
little data to go on, and conflicting information 
presented its own challenges.

work well and have more infor-
mation on virus transmission. 
The more data, and more experi-
ence we have, policy makers can 
act to make better decisions. 
	 New therapies and treat-

ments to treat symptoms of this 
disease are in development. 
There are currently 202 vaccines 
in various stages of develop-
ment. This is good news, as 
flattening the curve of infections 
is unlikely to hap-
pen fast enough 
due to the uneven 
recovery across the 
50 state. The re-
cord pace at which 
developments are 
occurring lend ex-
perts to believe a 
vaccine will be our 
best bet for miti-
gating the effect of 
the virus. 

Future of the Economy
	 The initial phase of recovery 
from the crisis has been sharp, 
profound, and most welcome 
-interest rates remain low and 
pent-up demand high. there is 
a need to replenish inventories 
and people are anxious to be so-
cial again. The jobs report in May 
was a welcome surprise but be-
gan to level off by the middle of 
the summer. While the recovery 
has begun, we are still in a period 
of volatility. The next year will be 
increasingly challenging for con-
struction contractors. 
	 The notion is 2020 will end 
with economic contraction but 
by 2022 we should see some 
recovery. An average of several 
economic forecasts shows the 
annualized contraction of GDP 
for 2020 will be around -7.4%. 
The second and third quarters 

of 2020 took the biggest hit. As 
the economy recovers, U.S. GDP 
growth rate for 2021 is forecasted 
to be as high as 4%. What we 
do not know is if there will be 
another stimulus package or a 

working vaccine; factors that will 
contribute into the performance 
of the economy. 
	 The economic downturn was 
vicious but short and construc-
tion is resilient and bouncing 

back fast. The question next is 
how things will develop into the 
winter. Will there be a vaccine? 
Will there be more stimulus 
spending? Will government pass 
an infrastructure package? Will 
there be another stay at home 
order?
	 The second half of 2021 will 
be a true test for how a global 
downturn will impact the con-
struction sector. Fortunately for 
our area, the rural nature of New 
Hampshire and Vermont have 
fared better than more urban 
places like New York and Mas-
sachusetts. This bodes well for 
our area, should another peak of 
COVID-19 happen before a vac-
cine.

Manufacturing Image by LEEROY Agency from Pixabay

Healthcare Image by Parentingupstream from Pixabay

Travel Image by SplitShire from Pixabay



10 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Protecting your
relationships.
In the design and construction industry, there is no  
better way to protect your relationships than by using  
AIA Contract Documents. As the Industry Standard for  
over 120 years, our pre-drafted agreements and forms  
define the relationships and terms involved in your project, 
ensuring all parties are aware of expectations.  
Developed with input from key stakeholders, and 
recognized by courts across the country, AIA Contract  
Documents protect your project from start to finish.

Learn More at www.aia.org/contractdocs

Paper documents are still available  
from AIANH, 606-357-2863, www.aianh.org

Construx, Inc.
Nothing Beats

EXPERIENCE
The leading metal building expert in
Northern New England for over 30 years.

construxinc.com
603-536-3533

METAL BUILDINGS
Designed | Supplied | Erected
and Composite Panels

Multi-Weld Services Inc.

AW Hastings / Marvin Windows

Marvin 
Commercial 
Solutions

 

YOUR VISION
BECOMES A REALITY

Explore the window and door possibilities at marvin.com

We believe that exceptional buildings are the result of strong partnerships.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 11

How Technology Can Get Projects Back on Track
T E C H N O L O G Y

BY ERIN P. ROBERTS

While the construction sec-
tor has been relatively 

slow to embrace digital tech-
nologies compared to other 
industries, nothing changes 
behavior more than a crisis. 
The COVID-19 pandemic has 
prompted companies to funda-
mentally change how they do 
things. They are experimenting 
with a variety of tools—and see-
ing that they work. 

FOCUSING ON WORKER 
HEALTH AND SAFETY
	 Many of these technolo-
gies are key to keeping workers 
safe as they return to job sites. 
Geolocation-enabled remote 
sensors and drone cameras, 
which have been deployed to 
enhance productivity, can also 
be used for health and wellness. 
Data generated by these devices 
can feed artificial intelligence 
analytics to identify trends that 
previously would have been 
addressed during regular safety 
meetings with supervisors. And 
by supplementing these tools 
with temperature-sensing and 
geolocating wearables, super-
visors who are now off-site can 
safely monitor for signs of trou-
ble, from rising heart rates and 
potential dehydration to simply 
working too close to others.  
	 Many of these technologies 
are becoming more common. 
In a survey of 99 civil engineers 
and contractors, Dodge Data & 
Analytics found that more than 
half are using drones, albeit only 
on an average of 36% of their 
projects. Wearables are less 
prevalent, with only 14% using 
them and 13% considering their 
use, but they appear poised for 
growth. In terms of the bene-
fit of deploying technologies 
like these, 40% cited improved 
safety performance and 26% 
an improved ability to manage 

workers on site. 
	 Technologies such as aug-
mented reality and virtual reality 
also have their place, enabling 
construction companies to visu-

alize elements of their projects 
while reducing the number of 
people on site. However, Dodge 
found that they are being used 
by only 3% and 10% of contrac-
tors, respectively. 
	 In addition, access to job 
sites can be further regulated 
through facial recognition, limit-
ing who can access construction 
areas and when. And project 
managers can monitor the prog-
ress of their work through robot 
dogs that regularly surveil sites 
and collect 360-degree images 
with very precise measure-
ments—within one millimeter. 

INVESTING IN FUTURE-
FOCUSED TECHNOLOGY
	 As engineering firms and 
construction companies navigate 
the effects of the COVID-19 cri-
sis, they should take advantage 
of the opportunity presented 
while backlogs remain high. This 
is the time to invest in R&D to 
refine future-focused technolo-

gies such as prefabrication and 
modular construction, 3D print-
ing and even physical robots. 
	 The use of prefabrication and 
modular construction has been 
increasing steadily over the past 
few years. With components 
ranging from two-dimensional 
walls to entire multifamily units, 
prefabrication can save time 
and reduce labor on site. For 
example, with more work be-
ing performed in factories, the 
number of on-site workers can 
often be reduced. Even build-
ing inspectors can perform a 
majority of their inspections in 
the factory, alleviating the need 
for multiple people scheduling 
multiple site inspections and in-
teracting with others. 
	 Prefabrication is becoming 
more accepted and custom-
izable through the rise of 3D 
printing. This additive manufac-
turing process allows for greater 
design flexibility and is suited 
for a variety of materials, from 
polymers and metals to ceramics 
and concrete. Emerging oppor-
tunities include:

>>	 printing piping and fittings, 
tools and equipment; 

>>	 formwork for concrete; 
>>	 structural insulated panels, 

walls with embedded 
mechanical, electrical and 
plumbing systems; and 

>>	 roofs with solar tiles. 

	 Reduction in construction 
time, human monitoring and 
environmental impact suggest 
that 3D printing will continue to 
grow in usage.
	 Similar to 3D printing, using 
robots in a prefab factory can 
be highly effective. Robots have 
been part of manufacturing lines 
for decades, performing repet-
itive tasks more efficiently and 
with greater accuracy than hu-
mans. And while they are a great 
fit for prefab construction com-
panies, their use on construction 

sites themselves is just getting 
started. Robotics can be used for 
bricklaying, drywalling, rebar 
tying and concrete pouring, re-
ducing the number of laborers. 
Robotic exoskeletons can even 
help users lift double their body 
weight, allowing them to do 
their jobs more productively and 
safely. However, this technology 
is very much in its infancy, and 
more R&D is needed. 

FINDING A NEW WAY 
FORWARD
	 While each of these areas 
shows promise, they will need 
firms to invest in them and seize 
the marketing leverage that 
technological innovation can 
provide. Unfortunately, 56% of 
those surveyed by Dodge say 
the cost is just too high.  Small 
margins and a lack of dedicated 
budgets for technology can ham-
per contractors’ ability to invest.
	 However, middle mar-
ket companies are showing a 
way forward. They are taking 
advantage of their agility to ap-
proach clients to invest jointly 
in technology that can create 
cost savings for future projects. 
In this manner, they are able to 
work with partners and vendors 
to fund R&D through specific 
construction projects.
	 In this time of disruption, 
there is a true opportunity to 
enhance productivity and ef-
ficiencies by embracing the 
continued digital evolution of 
the construction industry.

This article first appeared in 
Construction Executive, a publication 
of Associated Builders & Contractors. 
Erin Roberts coordinates the sector’s 
go-to-market efforts across all EY 
services lines. Having served some of the 
largest E&C clients in the world, he has 
25 years of insights into the operations, 
critical success factors and innovations 
throughout the industry.

The COVID-19 
pandemic has 
prompted 
companies to 
fundamentally 
change how they 
do things. They 
are experimenting 
with a variety of 
tools—and seeing 
that they work.



12 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

North Branch Construction, Inc.

2019 ABC NH/VT Excellence in Construction Awards Merit Award
State of New Hampshire

Portsmouth Liquor Store, #38, Portsmouth, NH

Concord, New Hampshire   •  (603) 224-3233  • www.northbranch.net

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2020 
GOLD SPONSOR



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 13

2019 ABC NH/VT Excellence in Construction Awards Merit Award
State of New Hampshire

Portsmouth Liquor Store, #38, Portsmouth, NH

Concord, New Hampshire   •  (603) 224-3233  • www.northbranch.net

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2020 
GOLD SPONSOR

The Rowley Agency



14 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Meridian Construction Corp.

Construction Management,  
Design/Build and General Contracting

“From that first big team meeting in Meridian’s conference room, we knew 
we were in the right hands. You led us through a challenging redesign 
phase that helped bring the plans we brought you back into budget... But 
what made the project even more rewarding was the profound honesty 
and integrity of each member of the crew.”  -Building Owner

residential 
commercial

From the precision engineering of industrial-commercial buildings to the fine 
craftsmanship applied to architecturally distinctive homes, Meridian Construction builds 
stronger relationships with every day’s work. Our clients engage with us as partners in 
assuring that their own vision of construction excellence is achieved. 
Every project is deeply personal because honesty, goodwill and integrity are what matter 
most to our clients and us.

To inquire, please contact Tim Long, owner and president at (603) 527-0101. www.MeridianNH.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 15

M E M B E R  N E W S
	 ATLANTIC PREFAB donated 

products & services for PAL Proj-
ect of Nashua, NH. 
	 “Working closely with a 
stand-out GC’s like PROCON and 
NORTHPOINT to support Nash-
ua’s youth was an easy “YES” for 
us, said Mark Beroney, President 
of Atlantic Prefab.”
	 Beroney designed, fabri-
cated and installed the Exterior 
Prefinished StoPanels and 
pre-engineered CFS roof trusses 
for Nashua PAL. All components 
were installed in less than 2 days 
in mostly inclement weather.
	 Atlantic Prefab performed 
their work alongside METRO 
WALLS of Manchester, NH 
and EXTERIOR DESIGNS of 
Londonderry, NH. Metro Walls 
provided the seamless install 
of the wall panels and trusses. 
Exterior Designs provided the 
application of the insulated fin-
ish system on the panels. 
	 “Being able to share this 
experience with such reputa-
ble companies in the industry 

has been a pleasurable and re-
warding experience. We are so 
appreciative of their willingness 
and drive to be a part of this proj-
ect” says Beroney.
	 This “Building on Hope” proj-
ect is a renovation underway for 
Nashua’s youth. The facility will 
provide afterschool and summer 
programming for over 400 youth 
and also physical programs like 
boxing lessons for both kids and 
adults in the area. Renovation 
plans for this building include 
a new Creative Learning Center, 
an elevator to access three floors 
and a kitchen suited for cooking 
lessons. 
	 Atlantic Prefab was intro-
duced to the Building on Hope 
program by PROCON. This re-
spected GC is embracing the 
solutions provided by API and 
realized that even in small scale, 
the Nashua PAL project could 
benefit by utilizing API’s Exte-
rior Pre-Finished StoPanels and 
pre-engineered CFS roof trusses.

	 SLS CONSULTING, INC. is 
pleased to announce its new-
est New England office located 
in Boston, MA. SLS is a team of 
fire protection engineers, code 
consultants, and construction 
professionals and this new lo-
cation will help to expand their 
services to the northeastern 
region. Northeast Principal, Eric 
Montplaisir, says, “It’s exciting 
that we’ve assembled a team 
here with such a diverse back-
ground of expertise.” SLS has 
offices in Atlanta, Boston, Los An-
geles, Miami, and New York with 
more on the horizon.   

	 TFMORAN engineers are 
working for developers Inter-
change Development, LLC to 
design and permit a proposed 
multi-phase mixed-use devel-
opment to be known as Concord 
Crossing II on Whitney Road 
near I93 Exit 17. The 43-acre site 
would be one of the largest re-
cent mixed-use developments 
in central New Hampshire. 

TFMoran’s services include 
master-planning, civil/site en-
gineering, traffic engineering, 
permitting, and landscape archi-
tecture. 
	 Phase One of the 200,000sf 
development will include an 
80,775sf Market Basket store 
– the third Market Basket in Con-
cord – with an attached 22,000sf 
retail space, and a new state-of-
the-art 12,000sf New Hampshire 
Liquor and Wine Outlet. It also 
includes the existing Dunkin’ 
Donuts – Mobil/Xtramart gas/
convenience store. The project 
also includes a new two-lane 
roundabout at Hoit Road (Route 
4) and Whitney Road.
	 Phase 2 will consist of seven 
more pad sites housing re-
tail shops, restaurants, a bank, 
medical offices, and a wireless 
communications facility. The 
third phase introduces a new in-
dustrial parcel to accommodate 
a 45-60,000sf distribution/ware-

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 17

People Ready–Skilled Trades

SKILLED TRADES 
603-223-9721

www.peopleready.com

Rely on PeopleReady for all of your  
journeyman tradespeople, including: 
carpenters, electricians, welders, plumbers, 
solar installers, and more. 

PeopleReady efforts are tailored to your needs 
and designed to help you control costs, save 
time, and reduce risk. That means more  
opportunities for you to grow your business.

Complete your project 
on time and on budget. 

SKILLED TRADES 
603-223-9721

www.peopleready.com

Rely on PeopleReady for all of your  
journeyman tradespeople, including: 
carpenters, electricians, welders, plumbers, 
solar installers, and more. 

PeopleReady efforts are tailored to your needs 
and designed to help you control costs, save 
time, and reduce risk. That means more  
opportunities for you to grow your business.

Complete your project 
on time and on budget. 

Construction Management,  
Design/Build and General Contracting

“From that first big team meeting in Meridian’s conference room, we knew 
we were in the right hands. You led us through a challenging redesign 
phase that helped bring the plans we brought you back into budget... But 
what made the project even more rewarding was the profound honesty 
and integrity of each member of the crew.”  -Building Owner

residential 
commercial

From the precision engineering of industrial-commercial buildings to the fine 
craftsmanship applied to architecturally distinctive homes, Meridian Construction builds 
stronger relationships with every day’s work. Our clients engage with us as partners in 
assuring that their own vision of construction excellence is achieved. 
Every project is deeply personal because honesty, goodwill and integrity are what matter 
most to our clients and us.

To inquire, please contact Tim Long, owner and president at (603) 527-0101. www.MeridianNH.com



16 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 15
Alpine Environmental

275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824

877-527-4040
alpine@alpine-environmental.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 17
NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 19

house/manufacturing facility. 
The parcels would all be served 
by City sewer and water.
	 Jacob Woodard has joined 
the TFMoran team as a Struc-
tural Engineer after working as 
an intern for 
the company in 
2019. Mr. Wood-
ard graduated 
this spring from 
the University 
of New Hamp-
shire in Durham 
earning a Bachelor of Science 
degree in Civil Engineering with 
a Structural focus. His course 
work included Mathematics, 
Engineering Management, Soil 
Mechanics, and Design of Steel 
Structures. Mr. Woodard is a 
member of the Structural Engi-
neers of New Hampshire.

	 NOBIS GROUP recently 
awarded scholarships to three 
2020 high school graduates.

	 Now in its second year, the 
Nobis scholarship program was 
developed to further the com-
pany’s dedication to promoting 
Science, Technology, Engineer-
ing, and Mathematics (STEM) 
fields to high school students. 
The scholarship is awarded to 
graduating high school seniors in 
New Hampshire and Massachu-
setts who have demonstrated an 
interest and are pursuing further 
education in STEM fields at a col-
lege, university, or trade school.
	 2020 Nobis Group STEM 
Scholarship recipients include 
New Hampshire students Jes-
sica Janinda of Hopkinton High 
School and Alexandra Topic of 
Manchester Central High School 
;and Massachusetts student Hel-
ena Koch of Groton-Dunstable 
Regional High School. Janinda, 
Topic, and Koch are pursuing 
higher education in the fields 
of Biology & Human Science, 
Computer Science & Mathemat-
ics, and Mechanical Engineering, 
respectively.

President & CEO of Nobis Group.
	 Having received the Business 
of the Year Award in 2011, Nobis 
Group was invited to compete 
with all other Business of the 
Year recipients in engineering 
and construction from 2011-
2019. Determined by a panel of 
nearly 50 judges through two 
rounds of scoring, Business of the 
Decade winners were announced 
in nine categories including 
Engineering & Construction; 
Education & Nonprofit; Finan-
cial Services & Insurance; Health 
Care; Manufacturing & Tech-
nology; Hospitality & Tourism; 
Retail & Wholesale; Business 
Services; and Business Assis-
tance. 
	 “This is an outstanding recog-
nition of the Nobis team’s long 
and deep commitment to ad-
dressing our clients’ challenges 
and the needs of our local com-
munities,” stated Nannu Nobis, 
founder of Nobis Group. “It takes 
many years, yet it happens every 
day at Nobis.”

	 METRO WALLS recently held 
its annual summertime “Rally for 
a Cause” motorcycle ride for char-
ity. The weather was gorgeous 
and featured a great turnout for 
this event to benefit the Amer-
ican Cancer Society, Northeast. 
With the company’s match the 
ride raised over $7,000 for this 
charity!
	 The leadership at Metro 
Walls thanks the Manchester 
Police Department and the New 
Hampshire State Police who led 
the group from Manchester to 
Goffstown. A total of seven offi-
cers from both Manchester PD 
and the State of New Hampshire 
showed their support to this 
cause and led the way to a fan-
tastic day of riding.
	 The trip started at Metro 
Walls office in Manchester and 
ended at Brady’s American Grill 
in Peterborough. Riders from 
Metro Walls, Exterior Designs, 
Atlantic Prefab, and Patriot 

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 15

	 Scholarship applications, 
essays, and transcripts are eval-
uated by an internal committee 
at Nobis comprised of scientists, 
engineers, and administrative 
professionals who are tasked 
with selecting students who best 
demonstrate a passion for STEM. 
This year the firm received 55 
applications - nearly four times 
as many as were received in 2019 
- and increased the number of 
awards from two students in its 
first year to three this year.
	 Nobis Group has been named 
New Hampshire’s Business of 
the Decade in engineering and 
construction by Business NH 
Magazine and the NH Associa-
tion of Chamber of Commerce 
Executives. This prestigious 
award is bestowed upon compa-
nies who exemplify leadership 
within their industry and contri-
bution to their communities. 
	 “This award belongs to all 
of us here at Nobis and I am in-
credibly proud of the dedicated 
and talented employee-owners 
that make up our dynamic Nobis 
team,” said Kenneth Koornneef, 



18 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Bernstein Shur

Construction attorneys Rick Gagliuso, Kelly 
Gagliuso and Hilary Holmes Rheaume advise 
contractors and business participants in all aspects of 
the construction process, from contracts to litigation, 
liens and arbitration. 

Contact them at our Manchester, New Hampshire 
office: (603) 623-8700.

 

Excellence in practice.

bernsteinshur.com/manchester

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

Ground-Level Offices
Now Available

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 19

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 17

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 23

Building Systems all attended 
along with customers, vendors, 
friends and family.
	 “We selected the American 
Cancer Society, Northeast as this 
year’s beneficiary because they 
help patients battling cancer in 
the New Hampshire commu-
nity. I look forward to this ride 
every year! It’s a way to celebrate 
common interests, have fun and 
give back. There is no better way 
to spend a Saturday than riding 
a motorcycle to support a worthy 
cause,” said Colin Lane, General 
Superintendent of Metro Walls. 

	 ACE NH Vice Chair Brian Knox 
and DENRON President, Joel 
Pickering presented the Denron 
Trade Scholarship as a part of the 
Winnacunnet HS Awards night 
virtual scholarship awards cere-
mony of which this message was 
shared. 

	 “A huge congratulations to 
Ashleigh Trimarco on her ACE 
NH/Denron Plumbing and HVAC 
Trade Scholarship Award. Ash-
leigh was fully committed to 
the 2019-2020 ACE NH program 
and will be attending Southern 
Maine Community College in 
their Architectural and Engineer-
ing Design Program in the fall of 
2020. The entire ACE NH board 
and mentors want you to know 
that we are proud of Ashleigh 
and excited for her future in our 
industry.” Said Brian Knox, Sr. 
Project Manager at PROCON and 

Vice Chair of ACE NH
	 This summer Ashleigh and 
her family were met by the Win-
nacunnett High School Principal, 
William McGowan, ACE NH Men-
tors and Denron to receive a big 
check and celebrate the award. 
	 Ashleigh stated “Thank you 
to ACE NH and Denron for this 
amazing scholarship to help me 
with my double major in Archi-
tectural and Engineering design 
at Southern Maine Community 
College. Participating in ACE NH 
was such an amazing experi-
ence to see the collaboration of 
the Architects, Engineers and 
Construction Managers work-
ing seamlessly together in one 
team. The experience of working 
with Oyster River High School 
students was excellent because I 
was able to see a lot of different 
ideas come to the table for an 
even better outcome.”
	 Ashleigh’s father, Dan Tri-
marco beamed with pride 

“Honestly, Ashleigh is one of the 
first kids from our family to go to 
college. We are so proud of her.”
	 Joel Pickering, President of 
Denron states “Congratulations 
to Ashleigh! We are very proud 
to recognize her as the Denron 
Scholarship recipient this year. 
She is a very inquisitive, bright 
student and stood out during 
the ACE Oyster River Auditorium 
project. We are glad to be a part 
of the beginning of her career in 
the ACE Industry.”

New Member Companies in June & July & August 2020 

AB Excavating, Inc.
653 Main Street, Lancaster, NH 03584
Contact: Allen Bouthillier (603) 481-0779
	 A.B. Excavating has been providing exceptional service 
throughout the Great North Woods Region since 1984. 
Their projects have ranged in size from large, multi-phase 
infrastructure projects to smaller short-term projects. They 
have extensive experience in excavating, logging, trucking, 
and gravel and aggregates and have worked hard to build each 
service and distinction of their overall business

Shamrock, Inc.
254 Rockingham Road, Auburn, NH 03032
Contact: Mark Wall  (603) 239-2677
	 Our award-winning commercial construction company 
proudly specializes in commercial drywall, as well as acoustical 
ceilings, wall panels, insulation systems, demountable walls, 
moveable and operable partitions, light gauge framing, metal 
trusses, air/moisture barriers, stucco/plaster, and cultured 
stone.

SLS Consulting, Inc.
1 Lincoln Street #24th Floor, Boston, MA 02111
Contact: Matt Foley (888) 224-9911
	 SLS Fire Protection is a team of consultants, engineers, 
construction and design professionals dedicated to life safety 
and accessibility in the built environment as a firm.

Stellos Electric Supply, Inc.
125 Northeastern Blvd., Nashua, NH 03061
Contact: Kristen Scribner (603) 882-3126
	 Incorporated in 1954, Stellos Electric is Southern NH’s 
most experienced electrical services firm. From residential 
construction buildouts to commercial and industrial 
design/build projects, Stellos is the preferred choice among 
contractors, builders, architects, and residential homeowners.

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc
37 Liberty Drive, Bangor, ME 04401
Contact: Russ Bragg (207) 848-5714
	 S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc. provides services in four major 
areas: geotechnical engineering, construction materials testing 
and special inspections, geo-environmental services, and test 
boring explorations. We are a team of more than 90 engineers, 
scientists and technicians which annually provides services on 
more than 1,800 projects.

New Members



20 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

CONTINUED ON PAGE 5

1776 Hooksett Road, Hooksett, NH 03106

- QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1976 -

Specializing in
Commercial Plumbing,

Heating and
Air Conditioning 

Design-Build • HVAC • 
Plumbing • Commercial 

Sheet Metal Installation • 
Refrigeration • VRF 

Systems • Post-
Construction Preventative 

Maintenance Service

www.alterryplumbing.com
[603] 485-4205

NH MBE0000242 • ME MS90009237 • 
MA Plumbing 3954 • MA Sheet Metal 569



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 21

ABC NH/VT 2020 
Golf Tournament!

More photos  
on page 45

1776 Hooksett Road, Hooksett, NH 03106

- QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1976 -

Specializing in
Commercial Plumbing,

Heating and
Air Conditioning 

Design-Build • HVAC • 
Plumbing • Commercial 

Sheet Metal Installation • 
Refrigeration • VRF 

Systems • Post-
Construction Preventative 

Maintenance Service

www.alterryplumbing.com
[603] 485-4205

NH MBE0000242 • ME MS90009237 • 
MA Plumbing 3954 • MA Sheet Metal 569



22 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 19

Raynor Door Authority of New England

Serving:  
New Hampshire 

Northeastern MA
Southern ME

• Residential Garage Doors 
• Commercial Garage Doors 
• Specialty Products

Contact us today! 
1-888-229-3667

www.raynordoorauthority.com
444 East Industrial Park Dr. Unit # 1 | Manchester, NH 03109

Martineau Electric, Inc.

Serving New Hampshire, Maine & Massachusetts

603.742.0677
martineauelectric.com

INDUSTRIAL  • OFFICE  • HOTEL  • COMMERCIAL



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 23

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 19

	 Stacy Clark, president of 
TURNSTONE CORPORATION, 
was named Business Leader 
of the Year by her peers at the 
Greater Merrimack-Souhegan 
Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Annual Member Awards Din-
ner. The theme was “Onward & 
Upward Together: Honoring the 
Resiliency of Our Businesses”. 
Governor Chris Sununu was the 
keynote speaker.
	 Turnstone is about to com-
mence an exciting new project 
for Family Dental Care of Mil-
ford. This company was named 
Business of the Year! It is an 
exciting partnership for the two 
companies to be collaborating 
on the next big project!
	 Turnstone 
Corporation 
would also like 
to introduce 
Leslie Del Sesto 
as their new As-
sistant Project 

Manager, who joined the team 
earlier this summer. 
	 In addition, Turnstone was 
once again been named one 
of the Top Family-Owned New 
Hampshire Businesses by Busi-
ness NH Magazine.

	 ReArch COMPANY an-
nounces the promotion of Jim 
Hoag and Steve Rowe to Senior 
Superintendent. In their new 

roles, Jim and Steve will be man-
aging ReArch’s more extensive 
projects, assisting with new 
project planning, and joining 
the company’s safety committee. 
Their extraordinary ability to de-
velop concise project schedules, 
site logistics, and phasing plans 
will continue to be invaluable to 
successful project delivery.
	 Ben Roll, VP of Construction 
comments, “Jim and Steve ex-

emplify the characteristics of a 
ReArch Senior Superintendent: 
they develop excellent rapport 
with owners and clients, mak-
ing our projects successful and 
paving the way to secure future 
work. Both are respected by 
the subcontractor community, 
who know that their jobs will be 
well run, organized, and effi-
cient, allowing the trades to be 
successful. They take quality se-
riously, consistently meet project 
milestones, and deliver projects 
on-time, all while making safety 
a priority, ensuring that everyone 
goes home safe at the end-of-
the-day. Jim and Steve are the 
foundation of our field staff and 
serve as excellent mentors in the 
development of up-and-coming 
staff. I couldn’t be more proud to 
be on the team with them.”
	 ReArch was also named on 
the 2020 Best Places to work in 
Vermont and voted best general 
contractor in the Vermont Busi-

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 33

Raynor Door Authority of New England

Serving:  
New Hampshire 

Northeastern MA
Southern ME

• Residential Garage Doors 
• Commercial Garage Doors 
• Specialty Products

Contact us today! 
1-888-229-3667

www.raynordoorauthority.com
444 East Industrial Park Dr. Unit # 1 | Manchester, NH 03109

Jim Hoag and Steve Rowe

TARM Biomass

Innovative Leaders in Sustainable Heating Solutions
TARM BIOMASS®

1 800 STAY      WARM

BIOMASS BOILERS

www.woodboilers.com

Residential - Commercial - Institutional

• Your complete-line supplier of woody biomass 
hydronic boilers.

• Providing boilers for heating applications from 10,000 
Btu/hr to 2 million Btu/hr.

• Distributor for LK Armatur valves, loading units, and 
controllers.

19 Archertown Road
Orford, NH 03777
1-800-782-9927

United Site Services

1-800-TOILETS  /  UnitedSiteServices.com

Site Solutions 
  Portable Toilets 
  Restroom Trailers
  Hand Sanitizing Stations
  Temporary Fencing
  Roll Off Dumpsters

EASY, SAFE  
& CLEAN.



24 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Bancroft Contracting Corporation
23 Phillips Road
South Paris, ME
207-743-8946
www.bancroftcontracting.com

Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
91 Bisson Avenue
Laconia, NH
603-524-3411
www.bpsnh.com

Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
454 Sheffield Rd
Manchester, NH
603-262-4343
www.carrigg.com

Charters Brothers Construction, LLC
27 Main Street
Danville, NH
603-382-0279
www.chartersbrothers.com

CIANBRO
PO Box 1000
Pittsfield, ME
207-679-7204
www.cianbro.com

CMGC Building Corp.
360 Harvey Road
Manchester, NH
603-629-9992
www.cmgcbuildingcorp.com

Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
206 North State Street
Concord, NH
603-224-8373
www.cobbhill.com

Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH
603-536-3533
www.construxinc.com

Cormack Construction Management
46 East Madison Road
Madison, NH
603-367-8272
www.CormackConstructionMan-
agement.com

D. L. King & Associates, Inc.
27 Tanglewood Drive
Nashua, NH
603-883-5880
www.dlkingnh.com

DEW Construction
17 Elm Street
Keene, NH
603-352-3070
dewconstruction.com

Dupuis Construction LLC
55 Marlboro Road, Suite 13
Brattleboro, VT
802-246-7560
www.dupuisconstructionvt.com

Eckman Construction Co., Inc.
84 Palomino Lane
Bedford, NH
603-623-1713
eckmanconstruction.com

Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
5 Tech Circle
Amherst, NH
603-673-3200
www.fulcrum-nh.com

Green Mountain Pipeline Services, 
Inc.
768 South Main St. # 1
Bethel, VT
802-763-7022
www.greenmountainpipe.com

H.P. Cummings Construction 
Company
PO Box 269
Woodsville, NH
603-747-3303
www.hpcummings.com

JBR Associates, LLC
10 Northern Blvd. #16
Amherst, NH
603-579-9890
www.jbrnh.com

Kindler Development Group, LLC
440 Hanover Street
Manchester, NH
603-666-8534
www.elmgrovecompanies.com

LaMontagne Builders Inc.
317 South River Road
Bedford, NH
603-668-7933
www.lamontagnebuilders.com

Landry/French Construction
1950 Lafayette Road
Portsmouth, NH
603-294-4740
landryfrenchconstruction.com

Lawton Company
PO Box 843
Franconia, NH
603-444-0900
www.thelawtoncompany.com

Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
54 Sawyer Ave.
Atkinson, NH
603-362-5333
www.lewisbuilders.com

M&M American Builders of NH, LLC
PO Box 5410
Manchester, NH
603-854-3005
www.americanbuildersnh.com

Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
175 Lincoln Street  # 101
Manchester, NH
603-627-9506
www.mcci-nh.com

Meridian Construction Corporation
32 Artisan Court # 4
Gilford, NH
603-527-0101
www.meridiannh.com

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
144 Main Street  PO Box 980
Plaistow, NH
603-328-2222
www.methuenconstruction.com

Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
711 Riverwood Drive
Pembroke, NH
603-223-4127
www.morincontractingservices.
com

North & South Construction 
Services
55 Calef Hwy. # 2
Barrington, NH
603-610-1784
www.northsouthnh.com

North Branch Construction
76 Old Turnpike Road
Concord, NH
603-224-3233
www.northbranch.net

NorthPoint Construction Manage-
ment, LLC
22 Hampshire Drive
Hudson, NH
603-546-2000
www.northpointcm.com

PROCON
PO Box 4430 1359 Hooksett Rd.
Manchester, NH
603-623-8811
www.proconinc.com

R.M. Piper, Inc.
PO Box 490
Plymouth, NH
603-536-4154
www.rmpiper.com

ReArch Company Inc
88 Technology Park Way Suite 2
South Burlington, VT
802-863-8727
www.RearchCompany.com

Schroeder Construction Manage-
ment, Inc.
2 Townsend West, Unit 3
Nashua, NH
603-882-1822
www.schroedercmi.com

Structural Associates, Inc.
5903 Fisher Road
East Syracuse, NY
315-463-0001
www.structuralassociates.com

Sullivan Construction, Inc.
258 South River Road
Bedford, NH
603-647-1777
www.sullivanconstruction.com

TCD Construction, Inc.
91 Hancock Road
Peterborough, NH
603-924-3003
tcdbuild.com

Trumbull-Nelson Construction 
Co., Inc.
19 Plaza Heights Road
West Lebanon, NH
603-643-3658
www.T-N.com

Turnstone Corporation
479 Nashua Street
Milford, NH
603-249-9300
www.turnstonecorp.com

W.M. Schultz Construction
PO Box 2620  831 Rte 67, Curtis 
Ind. Park #28A
Ballston Spa, NY
518-885-0060
www.wmschultz.com

CARPENTRY / FRAMING

Chestnut & Cape, Inc.
30 North River Lake Road
Northwood, NH
603-509-2877
chestnutandcape.com

M&M American Builders of NH, LLC
PO Box 5410
Manchester, NH
603-854-3005
www.americanbuildersnh.com

Patriot Building Systems, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
603-660-4357
https://www.patriotbuildingsys-
tems.com/

CONCRETE / MASONRY

Premier Concrete Construction LLC
614 Gibbons Highway
Wilton, NH
603-654-2471
www.premierconcretellc.com

V. R. Concrete, Inc.
PO Box 247
Colebrook, NH
603-237-5000
www.vrconcrete.com

AA & D Masonry LLC
908 Hanover St. # 5
Manchester, NH
603-669-0083

Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
476 Valley Street
Manchester, NH
603-669-2780
www.concoat.com

George W. Pynn Masonry
29 Newton Rd.  -  Rte. 108
Plaistow, NH
603-382-8969
www.pynnmasonry.com

Mas-Con Corporation
29 Center Street
Laconia, NH
603-528-4880
www.mas-concorp.com

McEntee Masonry Contractors, Inc.
PO Box 294
Wilton, NH
603-654-9243
mcenteemasonry.com

S.D.Szetela Masonry
PO Box 222
Glen, NH
603-383-9740
www.sdszetela.com

CONVEYING SYSTEMS /  
ELEVATORS / DOORS /  
WINDOWS

Accessibility Systems, Inc.
425 Washington St. - Ste. 108
Claremont, NH
8024343499
www.accessibilitysystems.com

All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
128 Hall Street  # F
Concord, NH
6032249226
www.AWALifts.com

Bode Equipment Company
23 Londonderry Road # 12
Londonderry, NH
6035370900
www.bodeequipment.com

Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Drive # D
Londonderry, NH
6032169222
www.doorcontrolne.com

Executive Building Systems, Inc.
19 Star Drive Unit C
Merrimack, NH
6037828930
www.executivebuildingsystems.us

Granite State Glass
4 Aviation Drive
Gilford, NH
6035284748
www.granitestateglass.com

Overhead Door Company
210 West Road- Unit 4
Portsmouth, NH
6034312474
www.overheaddoorcompany.com

Raynor Door Authority of New 
England, Inc.
444 E Industrial Park #1
Manchester, NH
6036283667
www.raynordoorauthority.com

Stanley Elevator Company, Inc
PO Box 843
Nashua, NH
6038826918
www.stanleyelevator.com

CRANE SERVICES

McGuinness Crane Service
21 Bedford Street
Nashua, NH
603-880-6800
www.mcguinnesscrane.com

ELECTRICAL

Advanced Power and Controls, LLC.
5 East Point Drive #3
Hooksett, NH
603-722-9242
advancedpowercontrols.com

Cole Electric, Inc.
205 Church Lane
East Thetford, VT
802-785-4818
www.coleelectric.com

Control Technologies
111 Zachary Rd.
Manchester, NH
603-626-6070
www.controltechinc.com

Daniels Electric Corporation
PO Box 7412
Gilford, NH
603-293-4707
danielselectriccorp.com

Dependable Controls Services LLC
PO Box 307
Seabrook, NH
603-822-6149
www.dependablecontrolsservices.
com

Ewing Electrical Co., Inc.
PO Box 370
Deerfield, NH
603-463-8852

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
29 Victoria St.
Keene, NH
603-352-2330
www.hambletelectric.com

Gate City Electric, LLC
PO Box 3554
Nashua, NH
603-886-0200
www.gatecityelectric.com

Harry-O Electrical Corporation
PO Box 7812
Loudon, NH
603-798-5599
www.harryoelectrical.com

Interstate Electrical Services 
Corporation
15 Cote Lane
Bedford, NH
855-500-4372
www.iesc1.com

Irish Electric Corp.
659 Currier Road
Hopkinton, NH
603-224-7474
www.irishelectric.net

Lawrence & Lober Electric, Inc.
15 Barker Street
Bellows Falls, VT
802-460-3479
www.llelectricservices.com

Longchamps Electric, LLC
PO Box 4328, 700 Harvey Rd
Manchester, NH
603-625-5954
www.LongchampsElectric.com

Martineau Electric, Inc.
165 Industrial Park Drive
Dover, NH
603-742-0677
www.martineauelectric.com

Norman E. Day, Inc.
116 Perimeter Rd.  # E
Nashua, NH
603-880-4601
www.normaneday.com

Powers Generator Service LLC
PO Box 10005
Swanzey, NH
603-352-9334
www.powersgenerator.com

Richard Electric, Inc.
PO Box 999
Wilder, VT
802-295-3894
www.richardelectric.com

The RELCO Companies
14 Norfolk Ave
South Easton, MA
603-964-7700
www.gorelco.com

Tocco Building Systems
29 Cook Street
Billerica, MA
www.toccocorp.com

ENVIRONMENTAL

Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA
877-527-4040
www.alpine-environmental.com

EnviroVantage, Inc.
629 Calef Highway
Epping, NH
603-679-9682
www.envirovantage.com

Peniel Environmental Solutions, Inc.
778 Elm St # C
Milford, NH
855-892-0503
www.Penielenv.com

FINISHES

Capital Tile & Marble Co, Inc
278  River Road
Bow, NH
603-226-0233
www.capitaltilenh.com

All-Bright Systems, LLC
5 Brook Hollow Drive
Salem, NH
603-893-7989
www.all-brightsystems.com

Caprioli Painting, Inc
20 Beech Street Extension # 3
Newmarket, NH
603-659-2788
www.capriolipainting.com

F. A. Gray, Inc.
300 West Rd. # 4
Portsmouth, NH
603-436-0170
fagray.com

Gorman-Thomas, Inc.
60 Buckley Circle
Manchester, NH
603-641-6055
www.gormanthomas.com

Kaloutas Painting
11 Railroad Ave
Peabody, MA
978-532-1414
www.kaloutas.com

Keeley Painting Co., Inc.
256 True Road
Pittsfield, NH
603-435-7234
www.keeleypainting.com

Legacy Wall Systems, Inc.
94 River Road
Hudson, NH
603-883-6299
www.legacywall.net

Merrimack Drywall, Inc./Merrimack 
Estimators, Inc.
24 Putney Road
Dunbarton, NH
603-774-1320
www.merrimackdrywall.com

Metro Walls, LLC
49 Hancock Street
Manchester, NH
603-668-2648
www.metrowalls.net

Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
140 Bouchard St. # 1B
Manchester, NH
603-621-9422
www.noonanbrotherspainting.com

Northeast Flooring Solutions, LLC
3 Commercial Lane  Unit A
Londonderry, NH
603-434-7009
www.safetyfloors.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 25

Optiline Enterprises, LLC
157 Main Dunstable Road
Nashua, NH
603-402-1446
www.optiline.co

Simpson’s Painting, Inc.
Box 976
Derry, NH
603-434-5514

White Diamond Painting, LLC
PO Box 594
Barrington, NH
603-905-9660
whitediamondpainting.com

METALS

Anderson Welding LLC
269 1st NH Turnpike Unit 1
Northwood, NH
603-828-5876
www.andersonweldingllc.com

American Steel & Precast Erectors
328 Sawmill Road   PO Box 185
Greenfield, NH
603-547-6311
www.aspe-nh.com

Bouchard Steel Erectors LLC
PO Box 760
North Bennington, VT
802-753-7250

Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
153 Riverside Drive
Contoocook, NH
603-746-4604
www.multi-weld.com

Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Road
Plymouth, NH
603-536-7756
www.riessconstruction.com

Rose Steel Inc.
250 Ocean Road
Greenland, NH
603-436-7950
www.rosesteelinc.com

SL Chasse Steel
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
603-886-3436
www.slchassesteelfab.com

SSW Erectors, LLC
4808 Randolph Road
Morrisville, VT
802-888-2422
www.sswerectors.com

PANELING ROOFING / SIDING

Atlantic Prefab, Inc.
19 Stoney Brook Drive
Wilton, NH
603-824-9690
www.atlanticprefab.com

Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
861 Page Street
Manchester, NH
603-669-0131
http://www.skylineroofinginc.com

Jasmor Properties LLC
721 Loudon Ridge Rd.
Loudon, NH
603-998-2774
jasmorprop.com

Exterior Designs, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
603-668-4113
www.exteriordesigns.com

Peter DeSalvo Contracting, LLC
15 Central Street
Hudson, NH
603-521-7992
desalvocontracting.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
Viking Roofing
10 Clinton Drive
Hollis, NH
603-883-6642
www.vikingroofingnh.com

PLUMBING HVAC /  
MECHANICAL TRADES

Accurate Air, Inc.
140 Bouchard Street # 1
Manchester, NH
603-669-5159
www.accurateairinc.com

Airadigm Solutions
40 King Street - Unit 1
Auburn, NH
603-262-9292
www.USAbalancing.com

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
1776 Hooksett Rd.
Hooksett, NH
603-485-4205
www.alterryplumbing.com

Alliance Group, Inc,
PO Box 666
Essex Junction, VT
802-864-4000
www.amivt.com

Amari Company, Inc.
11 Caldwell Drive  #1
Amherst, NH
603-882-4118
www.amaricompany.com

Amherst Insulation & Firestop 
Service, Inc.
100 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH
603-222-2001

ARC Mechanical Contractors
PO Box 724
Bradford, VT
802-222-9255
www.arcmech.com

Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
3 Bow Bog Road
Bow, NH
603-225-6929
www.bowph.com

Covenant Fire Protection, Inc.
62 West Brook Street
Manchester, NH
603-232-0504
www.covenantfirepro.com

DECCO, Inc.
31 Route 13
Brookline, NH
603-673-2200
www.decco.com

Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC
605 Front Street
Manchester, NH
603-627-4186
www.denronph.com

Dowling Corporation
112 Heritage Ave.
Portsmouth, NH
603-433-1311
www.dowlingcorp.com

Eastern Vent Systems, Inc.
4 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
603-595-8559
www.easternvent.com

Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
6 Eastpoint Drive
Hooksett, NH
603-622-7493
www.eckhardtjohnson.com

EMCOR Services New England 
Mechanical
649 East Industrial Park Dr. # 11
Manchester, NH
603-782-0676
www.nemsi.com

ENE Systems of NH, Inc.
155 River Road #10
Bow, NH
603-856-0330
http://www.enesystemsnh.com/

Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating, LLC
17 Oil Mill Road
Weare, NH
603-529-3322
www.gsphinc.com

Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 North Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH
603-432-8221
www.hampshirefire.com

J. Lawrence Hall Co., Inc.
17 Progress Ave.
Nashua, NH
603-882-2021
www.jlawrencehall.com

Johnson & Jordan, Inc.
22AB Gauthier Drive
Epsom, NH
603-736-0175
www.johnsonandjordan.net

Laconia Refrigeration
11 Walker St.
Laconia, NH
603-524-2937
www.laconiarefrigeration.com

LHR Fire Protection
11 Lindahl Road
Bedford, NH
603-309-2032
lhrfp.com

Life Safety Fire Protection Inc.
97 Lower Jaffrey Road
Dublin, NH
603-563-7700
www.lifesafetyfire.com

New England Mechanical Overlay 
Inc.
100 Barnstead Road
Pittsfield, NH
603-435-9999
nemoinc.net

Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
991 Candia Road  Unit 1-3
Manchester, NH
603-621-9063
www.olivermechanicalinc.com

Palmer & Sicard, Inc.
140 Epping Rd. # 102
Exeter, NH
603-778-1841
www.palmerandsicard.com

Robert Bell Plumbing Heating LLC
P.O. 7388
Laconia, NH
603-366-2168

Sam Mechanical Services,  LLC
1181 Hooksett Rd, 2nd Floor
Hooksett, NH
603-623-2370
www.sammechanical.com

Superior Fire Protection, Inc.
230 Londonderry Turnpike
Hooksett, NH
603-644-4700
www.superiorfire.net

SITE CONSTRUCTION

Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 720
Campton, NH
603-726-7623
www.andrewsconst.com

Blaktop, Inc.
PO Box 5243
West Lebanon, NH
603-298-8885
www.blaktop.com

E. J. Prescott
PO Box 600
Gardiner, ME
www.ejprescott.com

Jamco Excavators,  LLC
84 Exeter Road
South Hampton, NH
603-394-7664
www.jamcoexcavators.com

Knott’s Land Care LLC
6 Manhattan Drive
Amherst, NH
603-521-7757
knottslandcare.com

Leighton A. White, Inc.
138 Elm Street
Milford, NH
603-673-2294
www.leightonawhite.com

North Point Outdoors
PO Box 925
Derry, NH
603-289-8000
www.northpointoutdoors.com

Solid Earth Technologies
3 Howe Drive, # 3
Amherst, NH
603-882-5319
www.solidearthtech.com

St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey Road
Charlestown, NH
603-826-4121
www.stpierreincsandandgravel.com

THERMAL & MOISTURE  
PROTECTION

Damon Insulation Co., Inc.
5 Tallwood Drive # C
Bow, NH
603-224-7406
www.damoninsulation.com

WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS

Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.
735 East Industrial Park Dr.
Manchester, NH
603-641-5767
www.secondwindwater.com

SUPPLIERS

American Aerial Equipment
45 Alice Agnew Drive
No. Attleboro Falls, MA
508-456-7300
www.americanaerialequipment.com

AmeriGas Propane
93 B Cross Road
Rochester, NH
603-303-1049
https://www.amerigas.com/

B.K. Systems, Inc.
27 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH
603-647-8775
www.bksystemsinc.com

Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PO Box 1000
Newport, NH
603-863-1000
www.carrollconcrete.com

Casella Resource Solutions, Inc
53 Pelham Road
Salem, NH
800-445-1318

Charron, Inc.
PO Box 4550
Manchester, NH
603-624-4827
www.charroninc.com

Chasse Crane Services, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
603-821-5465
www.slchassesteelfab.com

Cohen Steel Supply Inc.
10 Basin St
Concord, NH
603-225-2047
www.cohensteel.com

Consolidated Electrical  
Distributors, Inc.
79 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH
603-669-6427
cedmanchester.com

Eastern Propane & Oil
PO Box 1800
Rochester, NH
603-332-2080
www.eastern.com

Harvey Building Products
30 Jacks Bridge Road
Londonderry, NH
800-598-5400
www.harveybp.com

HD Supply - White Cap Construction 
& Industrial
232 Frontage Road
Manchester, NH
603-263-7337
www.whitecap.com

Hilti, Inc.
150 New Boston Street- Unit G
Woburn, MA
800-879-8000
www.us.hilti.com

Independent Electric Supply
177 Gay Street
Manchester, NH
603-627-2220
www.iesbuy.com

LaValley Building Supply, Inc.
Guild Road  PO Box 267
Newport, NH
800-528-2553
www.lavalleys.com

Marvin Windows & Doors
2 Pearson Way
Enfield, CT
888-537-7828
www.marvin.com

Merrimack Building Supply, Inc.
PO Box 865
Merrimack, NH
603-424-7001
www.merrimackbuildingsupply.com

NEFCO, Inc.
411 Burnham St.
East Hartford, CT
-800-969-0285
https://gonefco.com/

New England Scaffolding & 
Services, LLC
85 Mill Street
Brockton, MA
508-580-1188
www.nescaffold.com

NorthEast Electrical Distributors
560 Oak St.
Brockton, MA
781-401-8500
www.needco.com

Northern Design Precast, Inc.
PO Box 7305
Gilford, NH
603-783-8989
www.ndprecast.com

Novel Iron Works, Inc.
250 Ocean Road PO Box 221
Greenland, NH
603-436-7950
www.noveliron.com

Pac-Van, Inc.
505 West Main Street
Tilton, NH
603-729-3208
www.pacvan.com

Page Street Leasing, LLC
PO Box 129
Candia, NH
603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

Pella Boston Windows & Doors
45 Fondi Road
Haverhill, MA
603-568-9194
www.boston.pella.com

ProQuip Rentals & Sales, Inc.
509 Main Street
Gorham, NH
603-752-5588
www.proquipnh.com

RediMix Companies, Inc.
1 Sundial Avenue # 310
Manchester, NH
800-269-6500
www.redimixcompanies.com

Russell Supply Corp.
PO Box 2221
South Burlington, VT
802-863-1177
www.russellsupply.com

Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
603-225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

Stellos Electric Supply, Inc.	
125 Northeastern Blvd.	
Nashua, NH 03061	
(603) 882-3126	  
www.stelloselectric.com 

Superior Sheet Metal
14 Flagstone Drive
Hudson, NH
603-577-8620
www.superiorsm.com

Tarm USA
PO Box 322
Orford, NH
800-782-9927
www.woodboilers.com

The Granite Group
6 Storrs Street
Concord, NH
603-224-1901
www.thegranitegroup.com

United Rentals, Inc.
2 Sutton Circle
Hooksett, NH
603-622-1555
www.unitedrentals.com

United Site Services
118 Flanders Road
Foxboro, MA
617-733-9982
https://www.unitedsiteservices.
com/

W. D. Matthews Machinery 
Company
309 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
603-225-1171
www.wdmatthews.com

Wallboard Supply, Inc.
PO Box 184
Londonderry, NH
603-434-4597
www.wallboardsupplyco.com

Williams Scotsman, Inc.
48 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
603-882-2823
www.willscot.com



26 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

ASSOCIATES

Albin, Randall & Bennett
PO Box 445
Portland, ME
2077721981
www.arbcpa.com

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson
670 North Commercial Street #108
Manchester, NH
6036658829
bernsteinshur.com

BerryDunn
PO Box 1100
Portland, ME
207-541-2281
www.berrydunn.com

Bruce Ronayne Hamilton  
Architects Inc.
PO Box 104
New Ipswich, NH
603-878-4823
www.brharch.com

CGI Business Solutions
171 Londonderry Tpke
Hooksett, NH
603-622-4600
cgibusinesssolutions.com

Cline Design, LLC
42 Shaw Hill Road
Andover, NH
603-648-2110
www.clinedesign.com

Contractors Risk Management, Inc.
46 S. Main Street Unit 1
Concord, NH
603-225-3335
www.crmusa.com

ConvenientMD Urgent Care 
Headquarters
111 NH Ave, Suite 2
Portsmouth, NH
603-671-3600
www.convenientmd.com

Cross Insurance Agency
1100 Elm Street
Manchester, NH
603-263-8684
www.crossagency.com

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH
603-669-1000
www.devinemillimet.com

Enterprise Fleet Management
10 2nd Avenue
Burlington, MA
508-530-1199
www.efleets.com

Granite Financial Partners
388 Nashua St
Milford, NH
603-554-8551
gfpnh.com

Grappone Ford
PO Box 1200
Concord, NH
603-226-8016
www.grappone.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
5 Commerce Park North #201
Bedford, NH
603-623-3600
www.gza.com

Hinckley Allen
650 Elm Street # 500
Manchester, NH
603-225-4334
www.haslaw.com

J. P. Pest Services
101 Emerson Rd.
Milford, NH
603-673-2908
www.jppestservices.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
John Turner Consulting, Inc.
PO Box 953
North Hampton, NH
603-578-5839
www.consultjtc.com

Melanson Heath
121 River Front Drive
Manchester, NH
603-669-6130
melansonheath.com

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA
70 Commercial Street  #401
Concord, NH
603-224-5357
www.nathanwechsler.com

Nobis Group
18 Chenell Dr.
Concord, NH
603-224-4182
www.nobis-group.com

Old Republic Contractors 
Insurance Group
101 Federal St. Suite 1900
Boston, MA
866-684-6601
www.orcig.com

PeopleReady Skilled Trades
783 Route 3-A
Bow, NH
603-223-9721
www.clp.com

People’s United Bank
325 State Street
Portsmouth, NH
603-386-1011
www.peoples.com

Preti Flaherty LLC
PO Box 1318
Concord, NH
603-410-1500
www.preti.com

Quirk Auto Dealerships
PO Box 5220
Manchester, NH
603-263-4939
www.quirkcommercial.com

Resource Options, Inc.
1 Verani Way # 1C
Londonderry, NH
603-552-9951
www.resourceoptions.com

RPF Environmental, Inc.
320 First NH Turnpike
Northwood, NH
603-942-5432
www.airpf.com

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc	
37 Liberty Drive	
Bangor, ME 04401	
207-848-5714	
https://www.swcole.com/ 

Service Credit Union
14 Colby Court
Bedford, NH
603-422-8439
www.servicecu.org

Slingsby Group, Inc.
497 Hooksett Road  Suite 262
Manchester, NH
603-540-1608
www.slingsbygroup.com

Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP
99 High Street  #1610
Boston, MA
617-542-6789
www.scmllp.com

Strang, Scott, Giroux & Young, LLP
6 Beacon Street -- Suite 305
Boston, MA
603-526-2120
www.strangscott.com

Team Engineering
82 Palomino Lane Suite 503
Bedford, NH
603-497-3137
www.myteamengineering.com

Terracon
77 Sundial Ave, # 401W
Manchester, NH
603-647-9700
www.terracon.com

TFMoran, Inc.
48 Constitution Drive #2
Bedford, NH
603-472-4488
www.tfmoran.com

The Blue Book
159 Wadleigh Falls Rd
Lee, NH
603-498-2504
thebluebook.com

The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
27 Locke Road
Concord, NH
6032281122
www.hlturner.com

The Lawson Group
PO Box 3304
Concord, NH
603-228-3610
thelawsongroup.com

The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511
Concord, NH
603-224-2562
www.rowleyagency.com

Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd #5
Bedford, NH
603-890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190A Londonderry Turnpike
Manchester, NH
603-425-0070
www.tradesource.com

Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME
207-857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH
603-665-6149
www.usi.biz

USI Insurance Services (ABC 
Group Trust)
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH
855-874-0123
www.usi.biz

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren Street
Concord, NH
603-225-0640
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com

Westvale Consulting
288 Main St. Suite 1
Acton, MA
978-808-9987
http://www.wvconsult.com/

Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
603-225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

S.L. Chasse Steel

S
L

 C
H

A
S

S
E

 S
T

E
E

L

STRUCTURAL STEEL

MISCELLANEOUS METALS

FABRICATION

ERECTION

8 CHRISTINE DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
PH: (603) 886-3436  •  FAX: (603) 881-9953

QUALITY WORKMANSHIP AND EXPERIENCE

COMPETITIVE PRICE

IN-HOUSE DETAILING STAFF 
UTILIZING SDS/2 SOFTWARE

WWW.SLCHASSESTEELFAB.COM
EMAIL: INFO@SLCHASSESTEELFAB.COM

PROUD MEMBERS OF:



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 27

S
L

 C
H

A
S

S
E

 S
T

E
E

L

STRUCTURAL STEEL

MISCELLANEOUS METALS

FABRICATION

ERECTION

8 CHRISTINE DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
PH: (603) 886-3436  •  FAX: (603) 881-9953

QUALITY WORKMANSHIP AND EXPERIENCE

COMPETITIVE PRICE

IN-HOUSE DETAILING STAFF 
UTILIZING SDS/2 SOFTWARE

WWW.SLCHASSESTEELFAB.COM
EMAIL: INFO@SLCHASSESTEELFAB.COM

PROUD MEMBERS OF:

DEW Construction

DEWconstruction.com          877.339.5234

Williston, VT   
Keene, NH   
Manchester, NH

EVERYTHING  
we do is to:
Gain your respect. 
Earn your trust. 
Develop a partnership.

BUILDING WHAT MATTERS MOST 
throughout the northeast.

Construction Management     
Design/Build    
General Contracting

New Hampshire Army National Guard
Pembroke Readiness Center & Annex
Pembroke, NH



28 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Door Control, Inc.

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 29

Service Credit Union

Must be a member of Service Credit Union or eligible for membership.federally insured by ncua

Speak with a dedicated 
Business Services Representative 
today at 603.422.8439.

Service Credit Union is the  
perfect fit for your business.

We offer long-term, fixed-rate commercial 
real estate and construction loan options. By 
getting to know your business we can provide 
a package of services just right for your needs.

We offer the peace of mind of working with 
an organization built on a long history of 
responsibility, honor and member focus.

No dream is 
too big. 
No idea is 
too small.



30 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

ABC Premium Sponsors

2020

PREMIER
SPONSORS

PLATINUM SPONSORS

/ A DIVIS ION OF C R OS S INSUR ANC E

DIAMOND SPONSOR

GOLD SPONSORS

Going the EXTRA MILE to make you SMILE

PLUMBING & HEATING INC.

Sign A Rama of Concord

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 31

ABC Premium Sponsors

Sign A Rama of Concord

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS



32 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

NH Business Review

Sign up for NH Business Review’s free
Real Estate & Construction e-Newsletter

For all advertising opportunities, 
contact Kimberly Lencki at 603-413-5154

Spotlight
your project!
NH Business Review is giving contractors the opportunity to spotlight 
a recently completed project in a special two-page center spread 
called “From the Ground Up.” This special feature gives visibility 
to the construction industry while showcasing some of the most 
interesting projects here in New Hampshire. 
 
Each feature includes photos 
and article about the project, 
and advertising from the 
architects, engineers, and sub-
contractors who have been 
directly involved with 
the project. 

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY LIISA RAJALA

The recently held inaugural NH Aero-space and Defense Conference shined a light not only on the more than 300 Granite State businesses involved in the industry, but was a big step toward firm-ing up the industry’s supply chain in the Granite State.
Exceeding the expectations of officials of the NH Aerospace & Defense Export 

Consortium, which put on the confer-ence, the event drew an impressive crowd, turning the event into a high-pow-ered networking event for firms involved in the sector, including representatives from government contractors BAE Sys-tems and Raytheon.
The conference, which was held June 10 at the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Cen-ter in Concord, was originally expected to 

NH’s aerospace dynamicConference highlights opportunities in state

Worker shortage grows as NH  economy recovers
  MID-YEAR REVIEW,  PAGE 8

A robust economy  in the SeacoastCommunities   

Five steps to prepare for a data breach  

New venture fund modellinks alumni investors
Seed stage funding is goal of Launch Angels

BY LIISA RAJALA

Talk to anyone in the startup ecosystem 
about potential barriers to forming a company 
and they’ll point to the lack of seed and early-stage funding. It’s one of the most critical components for turning an idea or pro-totype into a business, but few inves-tors are willing to take the risk to invest in the potential next Google.And 2014 was a particularly bad year for seed stage invest-ments. According to the National Venture Capital Association, seed stage in-vestments by venture cap-

ital firms fell 29 
percent in terms 
of dollars and 18 
percent in num-
ber of deals, with 
$719 million go-
ing to 192 start-
ups nationwide – the lowest num-

ber since 2002.
The percentage of angel invest-

PAGE 18

PAGE 10

Labor
  Pains

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:Builder/developer Eric Chinburg
PAGE 27

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015 
VOL. 37  NO. 13  
                  $1.75

Kham Krasphou, left, and Paul St. Pierre inspect parts to a bar code reader at Precision Tool and Die in Derry. (Photo by Jwodie Andruskevich)

INVESTORS, PAGE 12

AEROSPACE CONFERENCE, PAGE 11

“We need the extension of manufacturing right here, in  New Hampshire, to make us successful,” said keynote speaker Paul Kling, of BAE Systems. (Photo by Lorna Colquhoun/NH DRED)

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015

16

NEW HAMPSH IRE BUSINESS REVIEW  N H B R.COM

17

A
s the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport grew larger and busier in 

recent years, a large parcel of land 

just off Raymond Wieczorek Drive, to the 

south, sat conspicuously empty.

It remained that way until Denver-based 

Prologis, one of the world’s largest indus-

trial developers, teamed up with the local 

engineering firm of TFMoran and Natick, 

Massachusetts-based Dacon Corporation 

to get started on a plan to convert the va-

cant land into a state-of-the-art distribu-

tion center for the aerospace industry. 

The Prologis project, at 52 Pettengill 

Road, is now home to a 614,000-square-

foot, high-bay distribution center for Unit-

ed Parcel Service Supply Chain Solutions 

and jet engine manufacturer Pratt & Whit-

ney. The new facility, which sits adjacent to 

the airport, is a welcome addition that will 

benefit the immediate Londonderry/Man-

chester area and the greater southern New 

Hampshire region.

“At full capacity, this project will bring 

upwards of 400 well-paying jobs to the 

area,” said Chuck Reilly, director and vice 

president of Dacon Corporation. “When 

you consider that land sat undeveloped for 

more than 100 years, and within a 15-month 

period, there’s been almost one million 

square feet of new development – includ-

ing the UPS facility and a nearby Federal 

Express Ground facility, just to the north of 

us – it’s a huge economic engine for Lon-

donderry and the Manchester airport area.”

Construction on the building – a conven-

tional, high bay steel and precast concrete 

panel building with approximately 24,000 

square feet of office space, 400 parking 

spaces and room for as many as 100 trac-

tor trailers – started in July of 2014. UPS 

and Pratt & Whitney are currently in the 

process of occupying the new facility. The 

building has 100 percent backup genera-

tion power and is almost 100 percent auto-

mated for pick and pack warehouse opera-

tions. The entire project came in right on 

schedule and on budget.  

“The schedule was a real challenge,” said 

TFMoran President Robert Duval. “The 

team needed to get a 14-acre building 

designed, permitted, and up-and-running 

in less than a year. We sat down with the 

team, worked out a strategy, and then ev-

eryone just rolled up their sleeves, got to 

work, and made it happen. Partnering with 

the local, state and federal approval agen-

cies was a critical part of that success.” 

In addition to Prologis, Dacon, and TF-

Moran, Reilly praised the local construction 

firm of Continental Paving as “absolutely 

key partners in this effort.” He also credited 

the Town of Londonderry, City of Manches-

ter and the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport for their willingness to allow the 

project to meet its aggressive schedule of 

permitting and approvals.

Completion of the project has allowed 

Londonderry to see Pettengill Road get un-

derway, connecting Raymond Wieczorek 

Drive to Industrial Drive, which has been in 

planning for over a decade.

Dacon Corporation is a Natick, Mass.-

based firm now in its 30th year of opera-

tion. It was founded by a group of archi-

tects and construction professionals who 

FROM THE GROUND UP:

The Prologis project

Dacon Corporation, TFMoran, others team up to create 

614,000-square-foot distribution center near Manchester airport 

believed that by combining their skills, they 

could provide the best building solutions. 

Dacon, a fully-integrated design and con-

struction management firm, specializes in 

design-build contracting, providing an ef-

ficient approach and saving the client time 

and money through the course of any given 

project.
The Pettengill Road facility is just the lat-

est project Dacon Corporation is complet-

ing in the southern part of the state. Among 

the projects Dacon has also constructed 

in the region are the 388,000-square-foot 

Delta Education building on Northwest 

Boulevard in Nashua; the 100,000-square-

foot, three-story Brookstone Inc. world-

wide headquarters in Merrimack; and a new 

150,000-square-foot chocolate production 

facility in Stratham for renowned Swiss can-

dy company, Lindt & Sprüngli (USA), Inc., 

which is nearing completion.

Bedford-based TFMoran is a consult-

ing firm specializing in civil engineering, 

structural engineering, traffic engineering, 

transportation engineering, land surveying, 

landscape architecture, environmental per-

mitting, stormwater monitoring and con-

struction support services since 1968.

A division of  

10 N. Riverdale Road 

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 

Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

 Commercial 

 Industrial 

 Institutional 

 Multi-Family 

 Design/Build 

    Service 

Department 

 Refrigeration 

 Heating/AC 

 Medical Gas 

 Plumbing 

 24-Hour Service 

 PM Contracts 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983

Voted BEST NH

Engineering Firm

2013-2014-2015
www.tfmoran.com

BEDFORD, NH  &  PORTSMOUTH, NH

(603) 472-4488     (603) 431-2222

Professional Services...

Exceptional Results!

•Civil/Site Design & Permitting

•Structural Engineering

•Traffic Engineering

•Stormwater Monitoring

•Construction Inspection

•Land Surveying

•Landscape Architecture

In-house services TFM provided:

UPS
Northeast
Logistics

Center
~Londonderry, NH

614,000SF

COVERING

14 ACRES

 
Design / Build Services: 

Project Test Fits    Project Estimating    GMP Pricing 

Construction Documents    Construction Services    Tenant Improvements

Dacon Corporation    16 Huron Drive, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760-1337

508 651 3600    www.dacon1.co
m

Dacon Design-Build
Build to Suit Solutions

PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION:  52 PETTENGILL ROAD, LONDONDERRY, NH

TENANTS:  UPS, SCS AND PRATT AND WHITNEY

DEVELOPER:  PROLOGIS – PROLOGIS.COM 

DESIGN-BUILD:  DACON CORPORATION – DACON1.COM 

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL AND TRAFFIC ENGINEERING: 

TFMORAN – TFMORAN.COM

PAVING:  CONTINENTAL PAVING – CONTINENTALPAVING.COM

For more information 
call 603-413-5154 

or visit nhbr.com
The H.L. Turner Group



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 33

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 23

ness Magazine’s “Best of Business 
Awards.” 

	 NORTH BRANCH CON-
STRUCTION of Concord, NH has 
completed construction at the 

Londonderry 
Central Fire 
Station in 
Londonderry, 
NH. The 
two-phased 
project was for 
a renovation 
of the existing 

station along with two separate 
additions. Phase I included the 
addition of an equipment bay 
on the south end of the exist-
ing station along with a 4,620 sf 
addition housing a new entrance 
lobby, a secure Regional Dispatch 
Center, administrative offices, 

break room, conference room, 
and a training room. In addition, 
Phase I of the project included 
relocation of the station’s flag 
poles and the Department’s 
“Never Forget” Memorial and 
Last Call bell from the northeast 
corner of the existing fire station 
to directly in front of the new 
administrative entrance. The 
building remained occupied and 
fully operational, including the 
critical Dispatch Center, since the 
start of the project in November 
2018.
	 Phase II of the project in-
cluded an additional apparatus 
bay on the north end of the 
building along with a two-story 
Operations addition providing 
gear storage, a decontamina-
tion room, and work, fitness, and 
living spaces. The additions and 
renovations have provided an 
additional 11,000 square feet of 
space including two additional 
apparatus bays, a separate de-
contamination room, expanded 
training and ADA compliance 
upgrades, a secure dispatch fa-
cility, lighting and HVAC systems 
upgrades. 
	 North Branch Construction 
recently welcomed three new 
employees to positions at their 
headquarters at 76 Old Turn-
pike Road in Concord, NH. Pedro 
Sanchez joins 
North Branch 
Construction 
in a dual-role 
position of IT 
Coordinator and 
Project Coordi-
nator I. Pedro 
comes to North Branch with 
experience as a Cyber Analyst, 
Systems Administrator with a 
cyber-threat intelligence firm 
and IT Manager for the U.S. Cen-
sus. Pedro is a 2020 graduate of 
Southern New Hampshire Uni-
versity with a Bachelor of Science 
in Information Technologies/IT 
Management. 
	 Ken Hadley joins North 
Branch Construction as a Proj-
ect Manager/Estimator. Ken has 
worked in the construction in-

dustry for over 
32 years with 
almost ten of 
those years be-
ing with North 
Branch Con-
struction from 
1996-2005. 
Ken brings extensive experience 
managing construction projects 
in the commercial/industrial, 
retail, hospitality, education, 
multi-family residential, health-
care, and aviation sectors. 	
	 Thomas Hannan has been 
hired in the role of Project Coor-
dinator II after originally joining 
North Branch 
Construction in 
June as an intern 
working within 
all departments 
of the company 
over the course 
of the summer, 
spending 3 days per week in the 
office and 2 days per week in 
the field. Thomas brings over 
six years of experience working 
in construction and is currently 
a student at Southern New 
Hampshire University pursuing a 
degree in Construction Manage-
ment as a member of the Class of 
2022.

	 FULCRUM ASSOCIATES was 
selected to manage the con-
struction of BAE Systems’ new 
location, enabling one of the 
largest aerospace and defense 
technology companies to estab-
lish operations in Manchester, 
NH. BAE Systems’ location con-
sists of two four-story buildings 
that will be used to support the 
company’s electronic warfare 
programs. Renovations have 
been underway since April of last 
year.
	 The facility, located at 3000 
Goffs Falls Road, was built ap-
proximately 40 years ago and 
requires renovations to both 
buildings and a new parking lot. 
Renovations are being made to 
the East building of the facility 
first.

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 19

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 39

NH Business Review

Sign up for NH Business Review’s free
Real Estate & Construction e-Newsletter

For all advertising opportunities, 
contact Kimberly Lencki at 603-413-5154

Spotlight
your project!
NH Business Review is giving contractors the opportunity to spotlight 
a recently completed project in a special two-page center spread 
called “From the Ground Up.” This special feature gives visibility 
to the construction industry while showcasing some of the most 
interesting projects here in New Hampshire. 
 
Each feature includes photos 
and article about the project, 
and advertising from the 
architects, engineers, and sub-
contractors who have been 
directly involved with 
the project. 

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY LIISA RAJALA

The recently held inaugural NH Aero-space and Defense Conference shined a light not only on the more than 300 Granite State businesses involved in the industry, but was a big step toward firm-ing up the industry’s supply chain in the Granite State.
Exceeding the expectations of officials of the NH Aerospace & Defense Export 

Consortium, which put on the confer-ence, the event drew an impressive crowd, turning the event into a high-pow-ered networking event for firms involved in the sector, including representatives from government contractors BAE Sys-tems and Raytheon.
The conference, which was held June 10 at the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Cen-ter in Concord, was originally expected to 

NH’s aerospace dynamicConference highlights opportunities in state

Worker shortage grows as NH  economy recovers
  MID-YEAR REVIEW,  PAGE 8

A robust economy  in the SeacoastCommunities   

Five steps to prepare for a data breach  

New venture fund modellinks alumni investors
Seed stage funding is goal of Launch Angels

BY LIISA RAJALA

Talk to anyone in the startup ecosystem 
about potential barriers to forming a company 
and they’ll point to the lack of seed and early-stage funding. It’s one of the most critical components for turning an idea or pro-totype into a business, but few inves-tors are willing to take the risk to invest in the potential next Google.And 2014 was a particularly bad year for seed stage invest-ments. According to the National Venture Capital Association, seed stage in-vestments by venture cap-

ital firms fell 29 
percent in terms 
of dollars and 18 
percent in num-
ber of deals, with 
$719 million go-
ing to 192 start-
ups nationwide – the lowest num-

ber since 2002.
The percentage of angel invest-

PAGE 18

PAGE 10

Labor
  Pains

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:Builder/developer Eric Chinburg
PAGE 27

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015 
VOL. 37  NO. 13  
                  $1.75

Kham Krasphou, left, and Paul St. Pierre inspect parts to a bar code reader at Precision Tool and Die in Derry. (Photo by Jwodie Andruskevich)

INVESTORS, PAGE 12

AEROSPACE CONFERENCE, PAGE 11

“We need the extension of manufacturing right here, in  New Hampshire, to make us successful,” said keynote speaker Paul Kling, of BAE Systems. (Photo by Lorna Colquhoun/NH DRED)

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015

16

NEW HAMPSH IRE BUSINESS REVIEW  N H B R.COM

17

A
s the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport grew larger and busier in 

recent years, a large parcel of land 

just off Raymond Wieczorek Drive, to the 

south, sat conspicuously empty.

It remained that way until Denver-based 

Prologis, one of the world’s largest indus-

trial developers, teamed up with the local 

engineering firm of TFMoran and Natick, 

Massachusetts-based Dacon Corporation 

to get started on a plan to convert the va-

cant land into a state-of-the-art distribu-

tion center for the aerospace industry. 

The Prologis project, at 52 Pettengill 

Road, is now home to a 614,000-square-

foot, high-bay distribution center for Unit-

ed Parcel Service Supply Chain Solutions 

and jet engine manufacturer Pratt & Whit-

ney. The new facility, which sits adjacent to 

the airport, is a welcome addition that will 

benefit the immediate Londonderry/Man-

chester area and the greater southern New 

Hampshire region.

“At full capacity, this project will bring 

upwards of 400 well-paying jobs to the 

area,” said Chuck Reilly, director and vice 

president of Dacon Corporation. “When 

you consider that land sat undeveloped for 

more than 100 years, and within a 15-month 

period, there’s been almost one million 

square feet of new development – includ-

ing the UPS facility and a nearby Federal 

Express Ground facility, just to the north of 

us – it’s a huge economic engine for Lon-

donderry and the Manchester airport area.”

Construction on the building – a conven-

tional, high bay steel and precast concrete 

panel building with approximately 24,000 

square feet of office space, 400 parking 

spaces and room for as many as 100 trac-

tor trailers – started in July of 2014. UPS 

and Pratt & Whitney are currently in the 

process of occupying the new facility. The 

building has 100 percent backup genera-

tion power and is almost 100 percent auto-

mated for pick and pack warehouse opera-

tions. The entire project came in right on 

schedule and on budget.  

“The schedule was a real challenge,” said 

TFMoran President Robert Duval. “The 

team needed to get a 14-acre building 

designed, permitted, and up-and-running 

in less than a year. We sat down with the 

team, worked out a strategy, and then ev-

eryone just rolled up their sleeves, got to 

work, and made it happen. Partnering with 

the local, state and federal approval agen-

cies was a critical part of that success.” 

In addition to Prologis, Dacon, and TF-

Moran, Reilly praised the local construction 

firm of Continental Paving as “absolutely 

key partners in this effort.” He also credited 

the Town of Londonderry, City of Manches-

ter and the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport for their willingness to allow the 

project to meet its aggressive schedule of 

permitting and approvals.

Completion of the project has allowed 

Londonderry to see Pettengill Road get un-

derway, connecting Raymond Wieczorek 

Drive to Industrial Drive, which has been in 

planning for over a decade.

Dacon Corporation is a Natick, Mass.-

based firm now in its 30th year of opera-

tion. It was founded by a group of archi-

tects and construction professionals who 

FROM THE GROUND UP:

The Prologis project

Dacon Corporation, TFMoran, others team up to create 

614,000-square-foot distribution center near Manchester airport 

believed that by combining their skills, they 

could provide the best building solutions. 

Dacon, a fully-integrated design and con-

struction management firm, specializes in 

design-build contracting, providing an ef-

ficient approach and saving the client time 

and money through the course of any given 

project.
The Pettengill Road facility is just the lat-

est project Dacon Corporation is complet-

ing in the southern part of the state. Among 

the projects Dacon has also constructed 

in the region are the 388,000-square-foot 

Delta Education building on Northwest 

Boulevard in Nashua; the 100,000-square-

foot, three-story Brookstone Inc. world-

wide headquarters in Merrimack; and a new 

150,000-square-foot chocolate production 

facility in Stratham for renowned Swiss can-

dy company, Lindt & Sprüngli (USA), Inc., 

which is nearing completion.

Bedford-based TFMoran is a consult-

ing firm specializing in civil engineering, 

structural engineering, traffic engineering, 

transportation engineering, land surveying, 

landscape architecture, environmental per-

mitting, stormwater monitoring and con-

struction support services since 1968.

A division of  

10 N. Riverdale Road 

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 

Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

 Commercial 

 Industrial 

 Institutional 

 Multi-Family 

 Design/Build 

    Service 

Department 

 Refrigeration 

 Heating/AC 

 Medical Gas 

 Plumbing 

 24-Hour Service 

 PM Contracts 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983

Voted BEST NH

Engineering Firm

2013-2014-2015
www.tfmoran.com

BEDFORD, NH  &  PORTSMOUTH, NH

(603) 472-4488     (603) 431-2222

Professional Services...

Exceptional Results!

•Civil/Site Design & Permitting

•Structural Engineering

•Traffic Engineering

•Stormwater Monitoring

•Construction Inspection

•Land Surveying

•Landscape Architecture

In-house services TFM provided:

UPS
Northeast
Logistics

Center
~Londonderry, NH

614,000SF

COVERING

14 ACRES

 
Design / Build Services: 

Project Test Fits    Project Estimating    GMP Pricing 

Construction Documents    Construction Services    Tenant Improvements

Dacon Corporation    16 Huron Drive, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760-1337

508 651 3600    www.dacon1.co
m

Dacon Design-Build
Build to Suit Solutions

PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION:  52 PETTENGILL ROAD, LONDONDERRY, NH

TENANTS:  UPS, SCS AND PRATT AND WHITNEY

DEVELOPER:  PROLOGIS – PROLOGIS.COM 

DESIGN-BUILD:  DACON CORPORATION – DACON1.COM 

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL AND TRAFFIC ENGINEERING: 

TFMORAN – TFMORAN.COM

PAVING:  CONTINENTAL PAVING – CONTINENTALPAVING.COM

For more information 
call 603-413-5154 

or visit nhbr.com
The H.L. Turner Group TURNER  G R OU P  

advancing the technology, art, and science of the built environment 

Architecture 
Building Design 
Feasibility Assessment 
Capital Improvement 
Plans 
Master Planning 

Engineering 
Structural 
Civil 
Dams & Hydro 
Mechanical / HVAC 

Building Science 
Indoor Air Quality 
Commissioning 
Building System  
Performance/Evaluation 

27 Locke Road  |  Concord, NH  |  603/228-1122  |  hlturner.com 

Holderness School Ice Rink 

Concord City Wide Community Center 

Methuen Construction Headquarters 

Durgin Block Parking Garage 



34 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Nathan Wechsler & Co.

Think of us as your own 
personal Swiss accounting knife.

Nathan Wechsler & Company. 

Because only the fi nancially prepared survive.

70 Commercial Street, 4th Floor, Concord, NH 03301   603.224.5357
44 School Street, Lebanon, NH 03766   603.448.2650

www.nathanwechsler.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 35

Nathan Wechsler & Co.

Think of us as your own 
personal Swiss accounting knife.

Nathan Wechsler & Company. 

Because only the fi nancially prepared survive.

70 Commercial Street, 4th Floor, Concord, NH 03301   603.224.5357
44 School Street, Lebanon, NH 03766   603.448.2650

www.nathanwechsler.com

Cross InsuranceYOUR TEAM, YOUR CHOICE.
Whether your team is your family, your business, or your employees, you can depend on 
Cross Insurance to provide the best insurance coverage solutions.

Visit www.crossagency.com today.

www.crossagency.com

PERSONAL LINES                COMMERCIAL LINES                  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 SURETY

OFFICIAL INSURANCE BROKER

1100 Elm Street, Manchester | 603.669.3218



36 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Peniel Environmental

WE’RE YOUR
FIRST CHOICE
IN DISASTER
RESTORATION

Mold Remediation

Asbestos Removal

Oil Tank Removal

Site Remediation

Crime Scene Cleanup

Fire and Smoke  
Mitigation

Water Mitigation

Innovative Environmental Solutions for  
Homeowners and Commercial Property  
Managers Across New Hampshire, 
Massachusetts and Maine

From one of our customers:
“I was concerned because I had an insurance claim for water damage 
to my home and I was dissatisfied with the quality of work the 
mitigation company the Insurance company sent. I suspected mold 
was present and you were able to confirm that and address the real 
problem. You did an excellent job, very thorough and comprehensive. 
In addition to remediating my mold issue and water damage, you 
were very helpful in assisting with navigating the insurance company 
and red tape involved in their process. I was very satisfied and would 
absolutely recommend you.”

24/7 Hot Line:

877.708.6196
PENIEL ENVIRONMENTAL

778 Elm Street, Suite C
Milford, NH 03055

PenielEnv.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 37

Devine Millimet

WE’RE YOUR
FIRST CHOICE
IN DISASTER
RESTORATION

Mold Remediation

Asbestos Removal

Oil Tank Removal

Site Remediation

Crime Scene Cleanup

Fire and Smoke  
Mitigation

Water Mitigation

Innovative Environmental Solutions for  
Homeowners and Commercial Property  
Managers Across New Hampshire, 
Massachusetts and Maine

From one of our customers:
“I was concerned because I had an insurance claim for water damage 
to my home and I was dissatisfied with the quality of work the 
mitigation company the Insurance company sent. I suspected mold 
was present and you were able to confirm that and address the real 
problem. You did an excellent job, very thorough and comprehensive. 
In addition to remediating my mold issue and water damage, you 
were very helpful in assisting with navigating the insurance company 
and red tape involved in their process. I was very satisfied and would 
absolutely recommend you.”

24/7 Hot Line:

877.708.6196
PENIEL ENVIRONMENTAL

778 Elm Street, Suite C
Milford, NH 03055

PenielEnv.com



38 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

APRIL 2020 - AUGUST 2020 ANNIVERSARIES

4 YEARS OR LESS

40 YEARS OR MORE

Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC
Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
Novel Iron Works, Inc.

30 YEARS OR MORE

Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PROCON
St. Pierre, Inc.

10 YEARS OR MORE

Solid Earth Technologies
The Lawson Group
Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
Rose Steel Inc.
The Granite Group
Sam Mechanical Services,  LLC
Hinckley Allen
Turnstone Corporation
Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
Tradesmen International
Cohen Steel Supply Inc.

Chasse Crane Services, LLC
Wallboard Supply, Inc.
Stanley Elevator Company, Inc.
Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
Merrimack Drywall, Inc./ 
Merrimack Estimators, Inc.
ProQuip Rentals & Sales, Inc.
Alliance Group, Inc.
Green Mountain Pipeline Services, LLC
Control Technologies
Superior Fire Protection, Inc.

25 YEARS OR MORE

George W. Pynn Masonry
Meridian Construction Corporation
DECCO, Inc.
RediMix Companies, Inc.
Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
Sullivan Construction, Inc.
Construx, Inc.
Northern Design Precast, Inc.
Cross Insurance Agency
B.K. Systems, Inc.
Contractors Risk Management, Inc. 5 YEARS OR MORE

Dependable Controls Services LLC
Legacy Wall Systems, Inc.
S.D.Szetela Masonry
Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
Signarama of Concord
Travelers
Raynor Door Authority of New England, Inc.

HD Supply - White Cap  
Construction & Industrial
Bouchard Steel Erectors LLC
Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
ConvenientMD Urgent Care Headquarters
R.M. Piper, Inc.

20 YEARS OR MORE

ARC Mechanical Contractors
Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.
Williams Scotsman, Inc.
Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
Norman E. Day, Inc.
PeopleReady Skilled Trades

15 YEARS OR MORE

E. J. Prescott
Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
Overhead Door Company
The RELCO Companies
Charron, Inc.
Albin, Randall & Bennett
Quirk Auto Dealerships
Eastern Vent Systems, Inc.
Bruce Ronayne Hamilton Architects Inc.
LaMontagne Builders Inc.
Enterprise Fleet Management
Accurate Air, Inc.
USI Insurance Services (ABC Group Trust)
Tocco Building Systems
Gate City Electric, LLC
USI Insurance Services

Structural Associates, Inc.
Melanson Heath
NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC
DEW Construction
Knott’s Land Care LLC
Optiline Enterprises, LLC
Amari Company, Inc.
Grappone Ford
Elm Grove Companies
Old Republic Contractors Insurance Group
The Blue Book
Advanced Power and Controls, LLC
Landry/French Construction

Hilti, Inc.
Cormack Construction Management
Patriot Building Systems, LLC
Exterior Designs, LLC
Atlantic Prefab, Inc.
Lawton Company
Westvale Consulting
Tarm USA
People’s United Bank
Nobis Group
BerryDunn
John Turner Consulting, Inc.
Airadigm Solutions



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 39

	 “Expanding BAE Systems’ 
New Hampshire presence 
into Manchester will have an 
immense impact on the commu-
nity,” said Jeffrey Luter, president 
of Fulcrum. “We are proud to 
support this initiative and con-
tinue our partnership with BAE 
Systems, which has a worldwide 
influence on the technology-led 
aerospace and defense industry.”
Fulcrum was selected by BAE 
Systems through a request for 
proposal process in February 
of last year and began pre-con-
struction planning last spring. 
Fulcrum has previously com-
pleted several projects for BAE 
Systems and was awarded the 
BAE Systems Partner2Win Sup-
plier of the Year Award in 2017.
	 Fulcrum Associates hired Sep-
tima Maclaurin as the company’s 
Manager of Business Develop-
ment. In this role, Maclaurin is 
responsible for prospecting new 
business oppor-
tunities based 
on strategically 
defined mar-
ket sectors and 
geographies, 
developing 
trusting part-
nerships with customers, and 
maximizing sales that broaden 
Fulcrum’s position as one of the 
preeminent providers of con-
struction management services 
in New Hampshire and through-
out New England. Maclaurin 
joined Fulcrum on July 6. 
	 “Fulcrum has been delivering 
exceptional pre-construction, 

design-build and construction 
management services to a di-
verse range of clients across a 
magnitude of industries for more 
than 30 years,” said Jeffrey Luter, 
President of Fulcrum. “As we 
consider our goals over the next 
30 years and beyond, our record 
of successful client outcomes, 
paired with Septima’s extensive 
experience in the health care and 
life sciences sector, will enable 
us to continue our strategic ap-
proach to growth.”
	 “One of the reasons I’m proud 
to work for Fulcrum is the team’s 
meticulous attention to detail in 
creating beautiful and functional 
environments for their clients,” 
Maclaurin said. “I have known of 
Fulcrum’s impressive work over 
the years and am excited to carry 
that reputation forward to a 
broader audience.” 
	 Maclaurin joined Fulcrum 
with more than 15 years of expe-
rience in director-level sales and 
business development positions 
throughout Massachusetts.

	 DUPUIS CONSTRUCTION of 
Brattleboro, VT, was ranked the 
2020 Third Fastest Growing Com-
pany in the state of Vermont by 
the Vermont Business Magazine. 
The firm recently broke ground 
in late July on the Recreational 
Facilities at Owl’s Nest Golf Re-
sort. The $3 million project will 
expand services and enhance 
customer experience with new 
and upgraded facilities at the 
New Hampshire’s only Nicklaus 
Designed golf course. 

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 33 

∙ Year-end reporting and benchmarking

∙ Tax, strategic, finance and joint venture planning

∙ Contract review for new revenue recognition compliance

Construction Accounting. 
Built on Experience.

Maine  |  New Hampshire  |  Massachusetts  |  Connecticut  |  West Virginia  |  Arizona

We work closely with professionals in every arena of the industry, 
including commercial builders, heavy and highway contractors, 
engineers and architects, general contractors, and specialty contractors. 
BerryDunn has been recognized as one of The Top 50 Construction 
Accounting Firms™ in the US by Construction Executive magazine.

7th fastest-growing & Top 100 firm · Member of CICPAC

berrydunn.com

Berry Dunn

ADVERTISERS:
Have You Updated Your Ad Size?

NEW AD SIZES AS OF DECEMBER 2019
Quarter Page.......................................................... 3.68” x 4.88”
Half Page Horizontal................................................7.5” x 4.88”
Half Page Vertical................................................... 3.68” x 9.88”
Full Page....................................................................7.5” x 9.88”

Contact your marketing agency to update the size of your ad 
and take advantage of that extra space!



40 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

MethuenConstruction.com/CAREERS

Build Your 
Career With Us

144 Main  St reet   PO Box  980 P la is tow,  NH 03865



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 41

MethuenConstruction.com/CAREERS

Build Your 
Career With Us

144 Main  St reet   PO Box  980 P la is tow,  NH 03865

PacVanWe Have On-Site Storage & Office
Space Solutions For Your Next Project

Pac-Van has been providing portable storage and office space for over 25 years. 
With locations nationwide, including New Hampshire & Vermont, we can be your 
single source for on-site container and temporary office solutions.
Contact us today at 603.729.3208 or visit us online at www.pacvan.com Formerly Tilton Trailer Corp.

J. Lawrence Hall Co., Inc.

HVAC

SPECIALISTS IN:

• Computer Rooms
• Air Make-up Systems
• Industrial Humidification
• Steam and Hot Water Boiler Systems
• Plumbing
• Precision Temperature Control Systems
• Chilled Water Process Systems

Engineering
• Energy Management Systems
• Maintenance Programs 

www.jlawrencehall.com
17 Progress Ave., Nashua, NH 03062
Phone: (603) 882-2021 • Fax: (603) 882-1287

J.
LA

W

RENCE HALL CO
., IN

C
.

NASHUA, N H

80
1937-2018

OVER

YEARS OF SERVICE



42 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

 

      700 Harvey Rd Manchester, NH - www.longchampselectric.com - 603.625.5954 

C O M M E R I C A L

I N D U S T R I A L

M U L T I - U N I T  R E S I

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

F I R E  A L A R M

D E S I G N - B U I L D

1974

To the Associated Builders & Contractors NH/VT Chapter Membership:

The ABC Young Professionals Group (YPG) has had a tremendous year in 2018. We set lofty goals for the group and,
in the end, we exceeded all of our own expectations. Our twelve-member Steering Committee stepped up and gave 
it their all to make this one of the most successful and productive years since the ABC YPG’s inception in 2012. I have 
been blessed to have such an energetic, determined, committed, and resourceful group.  

Here are some highlights and milestones from 2018:

• Hosted 5 networking events, including our Party 
in the Park, co-sponsored by Concord YPN, which 
garnered over 150 people in attendance;

• Introduced, developed, and executed two of our 
very first educational seminars;

• Started the YPG Scholarship Fund (funded by 100% 
of educational seminar proceeds);

• Raised $1,500 for the Parkside Middle School Pilot Program;
• Raised $4,500 in cash and $500 worth of donations for Families in Transi-

tion-New Horizons at our annual Charity Bowling Tournament;
• Developed the framework for, and presented, our First Annual Young 

Professional of the Year Award (awarded to Cody Barnes from Methuen 
Construction);

• Developed the YPG Ambassador Program for implementation in 2019.

The ABC NH/VT staff have been an invaluable resource. Thank you so much to 
Josh, Paulette, Jennifer and Shari for their continuing support. In 2018, 
we had seven ABC companies support and underwrite the YPG as annual 
Platinum Sponsors. Without their support, we would not have been able to be 
as effective as we were. We are very lucky to have a supportive membership. If 
your company would like to sponsor the ABC YPG for 2019, or if you have any 
questions about sponsorship details, please email chairman@abcypg.org.

Thank you once again to the ABC YPG, the ABC NH/VT staff, our Platinum 
Sponsors, and to all of the ABC companies and their employees who have 
attended and sponsored our events. 2018 has been amazing and I cannot 
wait to see what we achieve in 2019.

Jeff Comeau, Chair
ABC YPG Board of Directors www.abcypg.orgwww.abcypg.org



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 43

Longchamps Electric

 

      700 Harvey Rd Manchester, NH - www.longchampselectric.com - 603.625.5954 

C O M M E R I C A L

I N D U S T R I A L

M U L T I - U N I T  R E S I

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

F I R E  A L A R M

D E S I G N - B U I L D

1974



44 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Thinking prevention.
Delivering reliability.
Being cost-effective.

Since 1917.

S E R V I C E
• Plumbing 
• HVAC
• Service Agreements
• Maintenance Contracts

N E W  C O N S T R U C T I O N
• Hospitals
• Schools
• Office Buildings
• Manufacturing & 

Industrial Facilities
• Housing Projects
• Hotels
• Correctional Institutions

R E N O V A T I O N
• Boiler Replacement & Repairs
• Cooling Towers & Chillers
• Air Conditioning & 

Heating Equipment
• Process Piping
• Tenant Fit Up
• Turnkey Mechanical Systems
• Certified Medical Gas Installers
• Make Up Air Units

D E S I G N / B U I L D
• Plumbing
• HVAC
• Sheet Metal
• Process Piping

D U C T W O R K P I P I N G H V A C P L U M B I N G

SINCE 1917

6 Eastpoint Drive, Hooksett, NH 03106
603-622-7493

www.eckhardtjohnson.com

Oliver Mechanical

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 45

Eckhardt & Johnson

Thinking prevention.
Delivering reliability.
Being cost-effective.

Since 1917.

S E R V I C E
• Plumbing 
• HVAC
• Service Agreements
• Maintenance Contracts

N E W  C O N S T R U C T I O N
• Hospitals
• Schools
• Office Buildings
• Manufacturing & 

Industrial Facilities
• Housing Projects
• Hotels
• Correctional Institutions

R E N O V A T I O N
• Boiler Replacement & Repairs
• Cooling Towers & Chillers
• Air Conditioning & 

Heating Equipment
• Process Piping
• Tenant Fit Up
• Turnkey Mechanical Systems
• Certified Medical Gas Installers
• Make Up Air Units

D E S I G N / B U I L D
• Plumbing
• HVAC
• Sheet Metal
• Process Piping

D U C T W O R K P I P I N G H V A C P L U M B I N G

SINCE 1917

6 Eastpoint Drive, Hooksett, NH 03106
603-622-7493

www.eckhardtjohnson.com

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 



46 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2

Metro Walls, Inc.

MetroWalls.net
Portland, ME 207-887-9065
Manchester, NH 603-668-2648

Hillside Village, Keene, NH
GC - DEW Construction Corp.

New England’s Leader in Drywall & Metal Framing
We have the manpower and the experience for any size project

USI - New EnglandBuilding Solutions to Manage Risk

For over 25 years your local USI office has been
providing the risk management solutions and

services that companies count on to protect their
businesses and employees.

We would like to do the same for you.

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Drive

Bedford, NH 03110
855.874.0123 | www.usi.com

Equipment | General Liability | Auto | Workers’ Compensation | Surety
Contract Review | Claims/Loss Control

Copyright ©2019 USI Insurance Services.  All Rights Reserved.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 29, ISSUE 2 — 47

MetroWalls.net
Portland, ME 207-887-9065
Manchester, NH 603-668-2648

Hillside Village, Keene, NH
GC - DEW Construction Corp.

New England’s Leader in Drywall & Metal Framing
We have the manpower and the experience for any size project

Granite State Plumbing & Heating

Mechanical
Contractors

 Commercial
 Industrial
 Institutional
 Multi-Family
 Design/Build

Service
Department

 Refrigeration
 Heating/AC
 Medical Gas
 Plumbing
 24-Hour Service
 PM Contracts

Recent & Current Projects
Great Glen Hotel    Greens Grant, NH

WMUR-TV Renovations    Manchester, NH
Coastal Specialty Forest Products    Bow, NH

Plymouth State University PE Center    Plymouth, NH
Catholic Medical Center Phase 1 & 2    Manchester, NH

Plymouth State University Geneva Smith Hall    Plymouth, NH

Toll Free (866) 540-1542
Phone (603) 529-3322
Service (603) 529-3331

www.gsphinc.com
A division of

Voted
Best of Business

EIGHT YEARS in a row!

Proudly
Serving the

New Hampshire
Construction
Community
Since 1983

USI - New EnglandBuilding Solutions to Manage Risk

For over 25 years your local USI office has been
providing the risk management solutions and

services that companies count on to protect their
businesses and employees.

We would like to do the same for you.

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Drive

Bedford, NH 03110
855.874.0123 | www.usi.com

Equipment | General Liability | Auto | Workers’ Compensation | Surety
Contract Review | Claims/Loss Control

Copyright ©2019 USI Insurance Services.  All Rights Reserved.

Advertiser Index
ABC Group Trust/USI......................... 8
ABC NH/VT Young  
Professionals Group........................ 42
ABC Premium Sponsors.................. 30
AIA-NH............................................ 10
Alpine Environmental..................... 16
Al Terry Plumbing & Heating......... 20
AW Hastings / Marvin Windows.... 10
Bernstein Shur................................. 18
Berry Dunn...................................... 39
Construx, Inc.................................... 10
Cross Insurance............................... 35
Devine Millimet.............................. 37
DEW Construction.......................... 27
Door Control, Inc............................. 28
Eckhardt & Johnson........................ 45
EnviroVantage....................back cover
Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating........................................ 47
Hampshire Fire Protection  
Co., LLC.................... inside front cover
Hinckley Allen................................... 4
J. Lawrence Hall Co., Inc.................. 41
Longchamps Electric....................... 43
Martineau Electric, Inc.................... 22
Meridian Construction Corp........... 14

Methuen Construction Co., Inc....... 40
Metro Walls, Inc.............................. 46
Multi-Weld Services Inc.................. 10
Nathan Wechsler & Co.................... 34
NH Business Review....................... 32
North Branch Construction, Inc...... 12
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC............................. 6
Oliver Mechanical........................... 44
PacVan............................................. 41
Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 18
Peniel Environmental..................... 36
People Ready–Skilled Trades.......... 15
Raynor Door Authority  
of New England............................... 22
Service Credit Union....................... 29
Sign A Rama of Concord................. 31
S.L. Chasse Steel.............................. 26
TARM Biomass................................ 23
The H.L. Turner Group..................... 33
The Lawson Group............................ 7
The Rowley Agency......................... 13
United Site Services........................ 23
USI - New England.......................... 47



NH/VT Chapter
58 Chenell Drive

Concord, NH 03301


